IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF

TODD MORRILI,

FOR SPECIAL HEARINGS AND
VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED *

*

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF W. OF
LIBERTY ROAD, 208' E OF C/L *
HARRIS MILL (21300 W. BALTIMORE COUNTY
LIBERTY ROAD) %
7TH ELECTION DISTRICT CASE NOS. 95-263-8PH
* 95-264-8PH
95~-265-V
* * * * * * * * *

OPINTON

This case comes on appeal of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's
March 30, 1995 decision in which the Petitions for Special Hearing
in the instant case were granted and Petition for certain Variances
was Dismissed as Moot. The matter was heard de novo in a single
day of testimony; the Petitioner was represented by Howard L.
Alderman, Jr., Levin & Gann; People's Counsel participated in the
matter and appeared as Appellant represented by Carole S. Demilio,
Deputy People's Counsel. It should be noted that there were no
Protestants below.

Appearing for the Petitioner was Jeffrey C. Schultz of McKee
and Associates, Inc., Civil Engineer who prepared the plat to
accompany the Petitions for Zoning Variance and Special Hearing,
and the Petitioner, Todd L. Morrill, and Jeffrey Long, Baltimore
County Office of Planning. Appearing for People's Counsel was Paul
Solomon, former Chief of the Environmental Planning Section of the
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning. Testimony was
received in a single day and memoranda received from counsel in
lieu of closing argument. This case was subsequently deliberated

in open hearing.
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The properties in question are the lot at 21300 W. Liberty
Road ("Morrill lot") as well as Parcel A of the Gorsuch Hills
subdivision located in the 3rd councilmanic district of Northeast
Baltimore County. Parcel A was the subject of a prior Special
Hearing, Case No. 93-289-8PH. The Morrill lot is located at the
northern intersection of Harris Mill Road and W. Liberty Road, is
roughly rectangular, .4%94 acres in area, is zoned RC-4, and is
partially traversed by Harris Mill Road and W. Liberty Road.
Parcel A abuts the Morrill lot at the northeast corner of the
Morrill Lot, is roughly 1.47 acres in area, is split-zoned RC-2 and
RC-4 and is part of the Gorsuch Hills subdivision. The Morrill lot.
was created as a lot of record in 1958, by the sale of the property
from Albert and Elsie Sites to David and Eva Hill (Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 7); in 1966, David and Eva Hill sold the Morrill lot to
Hugh and Lillian Poe (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 6); in 1973, the
property wés conveyed to Robert Price, Sr. and Sally Price Michael;
and on September 9, 1934, the property was conveyed to Mr. Todd L.
Morrill, Petitioner in the instant case.

Parcel A is a parcel which was part of the Gorsuch Hills
subdivision but which has no density units assigned to it for the
purposes of residential development. Parcel A is also the subject
of the Special Hearing Case No. 93-289-SPH before the Deputy Zoning
commissioner of Baltimore County wherein the parcel was stipulated
to be transferred to the adjacent property owner for "non-density
purposes”. In the Petitions for Speclal Hearing, the Petitioner

seeks approval to permit a well and septic system to be located on
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the adjoining Parcel A to support the construction of a single
family dwelling on the Morrlll lot; further, Petitioner seeks the
use of the Morrill lot for the construction of a single-family
dwelling as a lot created prior to the adoption of the R.C. zones
and to determine that the proposed building envelope met building

setback requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning Reqgulations

(BCZR) Section 1A03.4.B.2 or, in the alternative, if the Board
determines that previously adopted setback requirements of the BCZR
1A03.B.4 (per Bill No. 98-75) are applicable, to consider Petition
for Vvariance from the aforementioned building setbacks. The
Petitioner seeks Special Hearing for the placement of well and
septic on Parcel A as a result of failed percolation tests on the
Morrill Lot to support a single-family dwellipg. The =zoning
history of the Morrill Lot is somewhat difficult to ascertain. The
official zoning map which was adopted by the County Council in
1971, was created using a photogrammetric map which was performed
in April, 1961; that zoning map shows an "L" shaped building on the
Morrill lot which was zoned B.L. along with neighboring properties
about the intersection of Harris Mill Road and W. Liberty Road,
with areas all around the B.L. zoned properties being zoned R.D.P.
(Rural Deferred Planning). Exactly when the Morrill lot was zoned
B.L. as opposed to any other residential zoning classification (R~
6) is not clear, but evidence indicates that a general store was in
operation on the Morrill lot dating back at least to the 1960s.
BCZR Section 304, (1955) described use of undersized single family

lots and the criteria to accomplish such use. At the time of the
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'promulgation of the BCZR (1955), the B.L. classification allowed
,‘residential uses with helght and area requlrements described in
| Section 232; Section 232.1, 2, and 3 refer one to the 1935 BCZR
" Section 302 and 303.1 to ascertain the area requirements. Section
302 indicates that, in the absence of a predominant surrounding
residential zone, the R-6 area requirements shall govern. The
instant lot was c¢reated subsequent to the promulgation of those
r:zoning regulations and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore
"County. The RC-2 and RC~-4 zoning classifications were created
under Bill No. 98-75 and amended by Bill Nos. 178-79, 199-90 and
113-92.

Mr. Jeffrey Schultz testified regarding the zoning and
ownership history of the Morrill lot and Parcel A. He also
;testified concerning the proposed development, more thoroughly
described on Petitioners Exhibit No. 1 that the Petitioner would
provide access to an existing graveyard on Parcel A; that the
Petitioner is willing to re-record the consclidation of the Morrill
lot and Parcel A; that the placement of water, well and septic on
Parcel A has no effect on the current and future possible uses on
Parcel A as contemplated 1in the approval of the Gorsuch Hills
subdivision; that the Morrill 1lot is larger than an adjoining
property owner's {(Anderson) lot; and that denlal of Speclal Hearing
and/or Variances would result in reduced density on the RC-4
Morrill lot presenting practical difficulty for the Petitioner. On
cross—examination, Mr. Schultz indicated that he does not know if

the Morrill lot, created in 1958, was approved by the Planning
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Office at that time; that Petitioner plans approximately 1,500
square feet of impervious surface; that the septic reserve area, as
proposed, will abut but not traverse the forest conservation area;
that at the time of creation of the lot, the lot was not undersized
per the BCZR then in existence; and, that it met the area
reguirements of the R-6 and B.L. zoning classifications in 1958.
Traversing the property described by Mr. Schultz is Harris Mill
Road and W. Liberty Road with no right-of-way to describe the
aforementioned roads; Mr. Schultz indicated that a right-of-way was
not required because the Morrill lot is an existing lot of record.
Mr. Schultz also indicated that the Morrill lot remains unaltered
since its creation in 1958.

Mr. Todd Morrill provided some historical information
concerning the prior use of the Morrill lot as a general store and
grist mill, going on to state that the foundation of the former
grist mill still exists. On c¢ross-examination, Mr. Morrill
indicated that he intends to consolidate Parcel A and the Morrill
lot.

Jeffrey Long, of the Baltimore County Office of Planning,
indicated that Baltimore County would not oppose a lot line
adjustment so long as the adjustment would not result in additional
density, going on to state that, had the Petitioner owned Parcel A
and the Morrill lot before the subdivision, that the parcel could
have been adjusted with the support of the Office of Planning. Mr.
Long also opined that the proposed single-family dwelling and

placement of well and septic on Parcel A has no negative impact on
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the potential agricultural use of Parcel A, Mr. Long's testimony
concluded the Petitioner's case.

For People's Counsel, Mr. Paul Solomon testified to the
history of R.C., R.D.P. and subsequently, R.C. zoning
classifications. Mr. Solomon opined that the use of Parcel A for
well and septic i1s a de facto use of density and that his position
would be the same 1f the Petitioner were to combine Parcel A and
the Morrill lot. He went on the state that Parcel A could be used
for agricultural purposes, and that the placement of well and
septic reduces the area usable for such agricultural endeavors.

The description of Parcel A in prior Case No. 93-289-SPH was
stipulated as a non-density area to exist as open-space for
additional back yard of the adjoining property owners, Norman and
Robyn Anderson. The Andersons never completed the purchase of
Parcel A, One of the questions for this Board 1s whether the
placemen£ of well and septic on Parcel A to support a single-family
dwelling on the Morrill lot can be accomplished in view of the
prior case. The Board finds that the proposed placement of well
and septic on Parcel A is within the spirit of the earlier case in
providing open space as part of the Gorsuch Hills subdivision.
People's Counsel argues that the placement of the well and septic
constitutes a use of the parcel which carries implied density. Mr.
Jeffrey Schultz points out that the denial of placement of well and
septic on Parcel A results in rendering the Morrill lot as
unusable, thereby-reducing density in the area., The Board finds

Mr. Solomon's testimony rather unconvincing as to the agricultural
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use of Parcel A, and finds that the proposed well and septic may be
placed on Parcel A as such placement does not interfere with the
open space provided as part of the Gorsuch Hills subdivision.

The next issue for the Board to decide is whether the proposed
building envelope on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1 meets the
applicable setback requirements. At issue is which set of setback
requirements are applicable to this case: BCZR promulgated in 1955
which calls for setbacks in accordance with the R-6 zoning
classification; the setback requirements for RC-4 zoning
classifications promulgated in 1975 which would result in
necessitating the requested variance In the instant case; or the
current RC-4 setback requirements found in the current edition of
the BCIR, The Board finds that the current height and area
regulations of the BCZR for RC-4 zones apply and that per BCZR
1A03.4.B.2, the proposed huilding envelope is in compliance. Two

points must be explored at this point. The Board, sua sponte,

questions whether the northernmost corner of the proposed building
envelope igs In fact at least 100 ft. from the acute angle formed by
the RC-2 and RC-4 zone line aforesaid to the proposed septic area;
the Board shall stipulate that the proposed buillding envelope shall
be at least 100 ft. from that zone line, and that any error in
drafting shall result in reducing the proposed building envelope to
meet that requirement. Second, People's Counsel argues that the
front bullding setback on W. Liberty Road does not comply with BCZR
1A03.4.B.2.,a. or b.; the Board finds that W. Liberty Road is a

public road, but the facts of this case indicate that neither
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darris Mill Road nor W. Liberty Road are described in a right-of-
way nor an easement to traverse the Morrill Ilot. Nelther W.
Liberty Road nor Harris Mill Road is a private road; therefore, the
Board finds that the Petitioner is left with little guidance but
the previous setback requirements described in 1855 BCZR for R-6
development wherein building setback is required to be an average
gsetback from nearby properties,. The Board finds, because W.
Liberty Road and Harris Mill Road are not described as a County
right-of-way and because they are not private roads, that the
‘proposed setbacks meet the aforementioned setback requirements and
that the proposed building envelope setback 1s consistent with
nearby properties, and therefore the zoning regulations in effect
at the time the lot was created. Therefore, the Board finds that,
pursuant to proper application for a building permit and compliance
with engineering requirements of septic reserve and well, the
determinations sought in this Special Hearing case will be granted,
thereby negating the need for consideration of the Petitions for
Varlance in this matter. However, the Board 1is compelled to

address the Variance issue in this matter.

In Cromwell v, Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995), Court of Special

Appeals, provides guidance for the Board in consideration of
variances. First to be determined is whether the property is
unique; having passed the first test, the Board is to determine
whether strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result
in practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship for the

Petitioner. This Board finds that the instant Morrill property,
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being an undersized lot for the RC-4 classification, is unique in
several respects; first, the property is traversed by two public
roads which are not described as a right-of-way thereby reducing
the usable area to the detriment of the Petitioner; second, the
Morrill lot was created in 1958 and was in compliance with then
existing zoning regulations and usable for the purposes of
development as a residence until the promulgation of the RC-4
zoning clagsification, only to be once again brought back into
compliance by the revision of the RC-4 area regulations. The mere
existence of this lot as an undersized lot in compliance with prior
zoning regulations and subsequent revision of the regulations makes
the disposition of this property unique when compared to other
properties in Baltimore County. The second test being that the
strict adherence of the =zoning regqulations would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship is illustrated by the
potential denial of the variance and subsequent inability of the
petitioner to develop the land as proposed. The Board finds that
such denial would constitute an unreasonable hardship; therefore,
the Board would grant the Variance were it asked to do so.
ORDZER

IT IS THEREFORE this _ 20thday of __ May , 1996 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing in Case No. 95~
263-SPH to approve residential use of an existing lot created prior
to the adoption of the R.C. zones for one single famlly dwelling be

and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further

“MICROR paey,
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ORDERED that the bullding setback requirements of Section

1A03.4B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlationg are applicable

to the subject property; and that the Petition for Special Hearing
in Case No. 95-264-SPH to permit a modification to the relief
granted in prior Case No. 893-289-5PH to permit a well and septic
system to be located as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is
hereby GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that the Petition for Variances in Case No. 95-265-A
be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Robeyt O. Schuet , khgan

Lawrence M. Stahl

o

g&ﬁbtﬁﬁe . HdWanskl

"MICRORIL N




- &

Qounty Bourd of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

for Baltimore County
Room 47, 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Case Nos., 95-263-SPH,
45-264~8PH and 95-265-V
Todd Morrill - Petitioner

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Maryland Rules and Procedure.

If no such petition is filed within

30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will

be closed.

encl.

Very truly yours,

odlstt> & /%&%

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Mr. Todd Morrill .
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz

McKee & Assoclates, Inc.
Pat Keller

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Frintad with Saybean nk
on Recycled Papar
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IN RE: PETIVIONS IFOR SPRECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCL - NW/S Liberty R4.,
340Y N of /1 of Harris Mill Rd. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(21300 West Liberty Road)
Tth Electlion District £ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Srd Councilmanic District
*  Case Nog, 95-2063-5PH,
Todd Morrill ‘ 05-264-8PH, and 35-206bL-A
Petitioner ¥

FINDLNGO OF FACT AND CONCLUBTONS OF TLAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commigsioner as com-
bined Petitions t{for Special Hearing and Variance for that property known
as 21300 West Liberty Road and Parcel "A" adjacent thereto, located in the
viclinity of Gorsuch Mills in northern Baltimore County. The Petlitions were
filed Dby the owner of the property, Todd Morrill, through his attorney,
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. In Case No. 95-263-SPH, the Petitioner
seeks approvai  of Lhe vesidential use of an existing lot created prior to
the adoption of the R.C zones for one single family dwelling and to deter-
mine that the building setback requirements of Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) are applicable to the sub-~
ject property, or in the alkternative, should this Deputy Zoning Commission-
er determine that the previously adopted selback requirements of Section
1AD03.4.8.4, per Bill No. 98, 1975, are applicable, consideration of the
Paetition for Variance in Case No. 95-265-A., 1In Case No. 95-264-8PH, the
Petitioner seeks a modification of the relief granted 1In pricr Case No.
93-289-8PH  to permit a well and septic system to be located on parcel "A",
§§?hich is a residentially zoned, non-densilty parcel adjoining 21300 West
% Liberty Road. Lastly, in Lhe evenl alternative special hearing relief is
granted in Case No. 95-263-8PiH, the Petitioner seeks relief, pursuamt to

Case Mo, 95-26%-A, from fHection 1A03.4.B.4 of the B.C.Z2.R. to permit a
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front bullding selback of 40 feel in lieu of the required 100 feet from
the centerline of a streetl; Lo permit a left side yard selback of %0 Feet
in lieu of the 100 feet required from the centerline of a street; a right
side yard setback of 25 feet in tieu of the 50 feet required from a lot
line, and a rear yvard setback of 25 Feet in lieu of the 50 feel required
from a lot line other than a street line, for the construction of one
single family dwelling on an existing lot of record which was recorded
prior lo the adoption of the R.C. zones., The subject property and relief
sought are more particwlarly deseribed on the site plaps submitted with
each Pebtition filed and marked into evidence respectively as Petilioner's
Exhibits 1.

Appearing at the hearing held on behalf of these TPetitions were
Todd Morrill, property owner, Howard 1,. Alderman, Jr., Esqgquire, attornay
for the Petitjoner, and Geoffrey Schultz, Professional Engineer with McKee
and Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plans submitted with these
Petitions. There were no Protestants present.

The properties which are the subject of ihese requests include a
0.494 acre parcel of land, known as 21300 West Liberty Road, and an adjoin-
ing parcel comprised of 1.47 acres, known as Parcel "A" of the subdivision
of Corsuch Hills. Parcel "A" is split zoned R.C. 2 and R.C. 4, while the
property at 21300 West Liberty Road is zoned R.C. 4. The Petitioner is

desirous of developing Lhe property at 21300 West Liberty Road with a

g
= single family dwelling and locating the well and septic reserve arca for
.y
EF\<3 this dwelling on the adjoining Parcel "A", The property at 21300 West
C

AN Liberty Road failed the percolation test required for a well and septic
[§)
%j Fdystem.  TU should be noted that Parcel "A" was the subject of prior Case
i
7l
itk g
A .
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No., 93-289-8PH  in which this parcel was approved for naon-density purposes
by this Deputy Z%oning Commissioner on May 25, 1993,

At the onset of the hearing on the instant matter, Counsel Ffor
the Petitioner raised a Motion to Dismiss the variance requested pursuant
to Case No. 95-265-A, inasmuch as the dwelling proposed to bhe constructed
al 21300 wWest TLiberty Road meets all of the setback regquirements lmposed
by its R.C. 4 zoning classification. Therefore, Mr. Alderman argued that
the requested variance should be dismissed accordingly.

As to the special hearing relief sought by the Petitioner, it was
clear from the proffered testimony presented by Mr. Alderman that the
property at 21300 West Liberty Road has existed since prior to the estab-
lishment of the R.C. 4 zone and that the Petilticner has the right to con-
struct a dwelling thereon, Furthermore, as to the altarnalbive relief
sought in Case 95-263-8PH, inasmuch as the lot on which the Petitioner
wishes to construct his home would not perc, the Petitioner ig in the
process of acquiring the adioining Parcel "A" from the neighboring develop-
ment of Gorsuch Hills to locate the well and septic reserve area for the
proposed dwelling. As noled above, Parcel "A" consists of 1.47 acreg and
provides more than enough area to locate a well and septic reserve area
thereon. Mr. Morrill testified that once the special hearing relief is
granted, he intends to finalize the purchase of Parcel "A" and mwerge same
with the 0.494 acre parcel at 21300 West Liberty Road to create one lot of

nearly 2 acres. As noted above, Parcel "A" was the subject of prior Case

INo. 93-289-8PH in which this Depuby Zoning Commissioner allowed this land

exist as a non-density parvcel. In the opinion of this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the proposed use of Parcel "A" for a well and septic reserve

area to serve the dwelling at 21300 West Liberty Road will not interfere

“MICROTH.MED



OR FILING

9%

1Y
Tmt?

H

e

ing

=

e’ b

2

ey

CROER RE

et

with the openness of Parcel "A" which was Lhe intention of creating a
non-densily parcel in prior Case No. 93-289-8pil. Therefore, the special
hearing vrelief requested pursuant to Case No. 95-264-SPH shall be granted
and Mr. Morrill shall be permitted to usge this land for a well and septic
reserve area.

Furthermore, 1 find that the proposed dwelling meets all setback
requirements imposed by Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the B.C.Z.R., and as such,
Lhe Petition lor Variance shall be dismissed as moot.

After due consideration of Lhe testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-
sult  if the relief regquested in the special hearing were not granted. 1t
has been established that Lhe requirements from which the Petiticner soeks
relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due Lo the special condi-
tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-
Lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
special hearing relief should be granted and the variances dismissed as
mook,

THEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this *5klzxéay of March, 1995 that the Petition for Spe-
cial Hearing in Case No. 95-263-SPH to approve the residential use of an
existing lot created prior to the adoption of the R.C zones for one single
family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner's FExhibitl 1, be and is
hereby GRANTED; and,

AT 15 FURTHER ORDERED that the building setback vequirements of

Section 1A03.4.8B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.4.R.)
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are applicable 1o the subject property,

and as such, the Petition for

Special Hearing in Case No. 95-263-SPl, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing

Case No. 95-264-8PH to pexmit a

modification te the relief granted in

prior Case No. 93-289-8PH to permit a well and septic system to be

on  Parcel "A", uan adjoining residentially zoned, non-densityparcel, in the

location shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, sub-
jeet to the following restriction:

iD)] The Petitioners may apply for their huilding
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Ordor;
however, Pelitioners are

hereby made aware Lhat pro-
their own risk until such
30-day appellate process from this Order
I1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

18

ceeding at this time is at
time as the
has exupired.

FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance in Case No.

95-265~A seeking relief from Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the B.C.Z.R.

to permit
a front

building setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet from

the centerline of a street; to permit a Left side yard setback of

50 feet
in

lieu of the 100 feet required from the centerline of a street; a right

side yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the 50 feet

raquired from a lot
line, and a rear yard setback of 2% feel in lieu of the 50 feet required

from a lot line other than a street line, for +the construction of ope
single family dwelling on an existing lot of record which was recorded

prior to the adoption of the R.C. zones, be and is hevreby DISMISSED RS

MOO'T.
\ Z// ?
Ay
TIMOTIIY M. KOTHOCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™™K:bjs

for Baltimore County
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Petition for Special I-Iearing
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

l for the property located at Parcel "A" Gorsuch Hills, West Liberty Road

E.D.7

which is presently zoned RC-2/RC-4

Thie Petition shall ba fifed with the Offiee of Zoning Adminiatration & Daveiopment Managemont.
The understgned, legal owner(s) of the propaerty situate in Ballimore County and which Is described In the desaription and plat attached
and made a part hareof,

y ad joining,

: permit a well and septic aystem to be
residentially zoned, non

the location shown on the plat acco

—density, commonly owned Parcel
mpany this petition. '

located on the
IIAII Wi..thin

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. '

|, or we, agree to PBY 8xpenses of above Special Hoaring advertising, posting, ste., upon filing of this pelition, and further agres to and
are lo bo bound by the zoning regulatiens and restristions of Baitimors County adepted pursuant to tha Zoning Law for Balllmere County.

Canuiact Puichasertenses:

{Type of Print Name)

Signalute

Addreas

Cliy Slate Zlpcode

Altotney for Patitloner; i

gg { Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
=
.
1ol e M{\
@l | TV s camn. . ‘
) 305 West Chesapeake Avenue
ﬁ&\ Addresy Phons Na.
2= ksl Towson, Maryland 21204
A, Qﬂ) ity Stata Zipcode ,
il S .
) SN
, '
é%’%i gy i :‘é
W owm ! e -
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A

N

P
1NWa do selemnly declars and affirm, under \he penalties of petlury, that lfwe arg the
legul ownes{o) of lna proparty which ls tha subject of Ihis Patitlon

Lagat Owaer(sf:

Todd Morrill

AU S
L .4

Sighalure

{Tyne of Print Names)

'B_fg';nlmu

1248 Lower Glencoe Road 296~8903
Addiags Phane No
Sparks, Maryland 21152
City Glaie Zlpcocde

Name, Addrass and phane numbar of reprasentative lobe contacled , |y |

McKee & Associ : P27-1555
Name
5 Shawan Road Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

Addiess Phona No

ARSI ([ [\CE USE ONLY T

' P [
EBTIMATED LENGTN OF HEARIKG
unavalinble tor Heatlng

the following detes Hext Two Mopths

OTHERN SEILLNE.
zjr” e = 7 GS
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ALL,

REVIEWED BY:
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MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development

SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030

Telephone: {410) 527-1555
Facsimile: {410} 527-1563

January 17, 1995

ZONING DESCRIPTION

PARCEL "A"

GORSUCH HILLS SUBDIVISION
SEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT

Beginning at a point which is North 55° 43' 45" West 108.00
feet from the west side of West Liberty Road, which 1is 33.95 feet
wide at a distance of 340 feet, more or less, north of the center
line of Harris Mill Road; thence along the eight following
bearings and distances: South 38° 02' 46' West 175.85 feet,
Noxrth 69° 44' 54" West 65.92 feet, North 02° 58' 37" East 132.01
feet, North 21° 20' 19" West 145.27 feet, North 42° 35' 21" West
384,62 feet, North 49° 02' 27" West 172.47 feet, South 52° 42'
24" East 456.26 feet, and South 22° 26' 04" East 158.21 feet to
the place of'beginning

Also known as Parcel "A" of the "Gorsuch Hills" subdivision
as shown on the approved Minor Subdivision Plan No. 94-095 MP and
located in the Seventh Election District.

i =7 Lﬂ_c’“ ;—
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING _‘ |
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Z’;"’ Doy ~ S

Towsen, Maryland
District.._ L2 ... Date of Mng..--%f/ s .
Posted for: --.----- Sz cri . T
Petitioner: . ...... ZJ:C:{.Q{.-“%@_??:!-{{/._ ___________________ e B < =
Location of pmputy'.*-n-ﬁfa(f??ﬁ),__,%.él./.f?_é._/fw: ______________________________________
Location of Signs: __-f.-f.:t}e-“zﬁ‘f:‘:{zé'/z}z_fﬁ? 2 50, wrr,z/'r(,____*eaz‘f. o T M S L
RIS, e s s oot e = o 20 5 ¢ o bt 2 o 58 e e ot e e e
Posted by . _._ ... Mé‘ ................. Data of returm:. ... %;./.ﬁ ............
Signature

Humber of Signs: L
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Ballimare Gounly, by authority
o the Zoning Act ani Regula-
yons of Baffimore County will

et Seroin n

property ldentitied -hereln ik )
Raeam 106 of the County Office TOWSON, MD., Sl/ /

Building, 111 W. Cha;vapeake- = {) .19 45
Avanug in Towson, Maryland

21204 or- floom 118, Oid THIS IS TO CERIIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Counthouse, 400 Washinglon
Avenhue, Towson,  Maryland
2120{-&5 foltows: ¢

Case; #95-264-5PH

{itém 254)°
Rrodi 3;1 o W, Libarty in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each Lsuccesstve

aci:'a% 'azéo' N of ¢fl Harris
t Road - ,
Parcal “A" Gorauch Hils - weeks, the first publication appearing on __. , 19 g
“7th Election Digtrict
3rd Coungliimanic
. l-a?l*owner(e,}:
~Totd MorillZ- l

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

| KSR
- Hearng: Tussday - -,
oty 25, 1085 a
. 1000 &, i Fim. 118, Oid
ot g THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Special Hearlng to approve
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granted in Case No. A
93:289-SPH- 1o permit a well
ang seplic systam tp be locatad ’

on the adjoining, residéntiafy

zoned, non-density, commonty
awned Parcsl "A"!\’\'ilhin the fo- LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
cation sfawn on the plat ac- ﬁ

companying this Patilion.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
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Jng he File andror Heating, Pleas
Cail BB7-3391,
2135 February 9.
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T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 9, 1993 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Todd Morrill

1248 Lower Glencoe Road
Sparks, Maryland 21152
286-8903

o kL 40 o e e e £ s Bk P Y 9 Rt 0 g B B . Y P B - s

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 0l1d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 ag follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-264-5SPH (Item 254)

108' W of ¢/1 W, Liberty Road, 340" N of c¢/1 Harris Mill Road

Parcel "A" Gorsuch Hills

Tth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner: Todd Morrill

HEARING: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Special Hearing io approve a modification to the relief granted in Case No. 93-289-SPH to permit a well

and septic system to be located on the adjoining , residentially zoned, non-density, cosmonly owned
Parcel YA" within the location shwon an the plat accompanying this Petiticn,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATTIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 8387-3391,

"MICROFILMED



111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

. Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Towson, MD 21204 (410} 887-3353

(A

2

58

FEBRUARY 2, 1995
NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulaticns of Baltimore
County, will hald a public hearing on the property identified berein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avemue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-264-SPH (Item 254)

108" W of ¢/1 W. Liberty Road, 340' N of c/l Harris Mill Road

Parcel "A" Gorsuch Hills

7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner: Todd Morrill

HERRING: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1995 st 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthonse.

Special Hearing to approve a modification to the rellef granted in Case No. 93-289-SPH to permit a well
and septic system to be located on the adjoining , residentially zoned, non-density, commonly owned
Parcel "A" within the location shwon on the plat accompanying thig Petitian.

Arnold Jablon &M\I

Directar

cet Todd Morrill
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq.
McKee & Associates, Inc.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE RVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATTON CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HERRTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3341.

"MICROFILMED
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v ’ Baltimore County Govemmen.
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353

February 23, 1995

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin and Gann

305 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Ttem No.: 254
Case No.: 95-264-5PH
Petitioner: Todd Morrill

Dear Mr. Alderman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, hag reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. 8Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on January 20, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.a., =zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc. are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those
corments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

RO /A O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

[N Printed wilh Soybean Ink
2
\J@ an Recycled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTREROFFICE CORRESPOND ENOCEH

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Feb. 13, 1985
Joning Administration and Davelopment Mansagement

FROM: bert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Davelopers BEngineering Section
EE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for February 13, 1986
Item No. 25b4

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. Show the location of the private
esacement for ingress and egress to the existing gravevard,

RWB: 8w

MICROFI MED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-QOFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
T0: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration &

Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: PFebruary 13, 1995

SUBRJECT: 21300 West Liberty Rd.

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 253,f 254, Jand 285
Petitioner: Todd Morrill

Property Size:

Zoning: RC-4

Requested Action: Special Hearing & Variance

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY QF RECOMMENDATTIONS:

staff has met with the applicant's representives, Mr. Schultz and Mr, Alderman,
to discuss the requested relief. While at first the reguest appears umisually
complex, the applicant essentially desires to develop an undersized, previously
recorded lot and ta locate private utilities on adjacent land, known as Tract
IIA" .

Should there not be a need for a variance and the provisions of Section 304 are
met, staff recommends approval of the request since both the subject lot and
Tract "A" are owned by the petitioner. It is recammended, however, that a re-
striction be placed in the order to insure that access to the graveyard is praovid-
ed,

Prepared by: %ﬁ 7& 4{/‘% (ﬂbjy
Division Chié éﬂ@?f / ; ,ézvm/l/ |

™

PK/JL

"MICROFILMED
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NN Maryland Department of Transportation o
) State Highway Administration Adminstrator
795"
Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No: £ 2854 ( r
Development Management
County Office Building
Room 109
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Watson;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

Bt sre bV

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech {"MECR @ ”E )

M

1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202

. . O James Lighthizer



. Baltimore County Governmen’
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATES OLE/07 /9%

Ayt Jabion

Divechar

Soming Admindketbratyon mnd
Davelaopment Managemeant

Baltimore County OFFice Dol loding
Towsory, MO 21204

M@ L ST § L

FIZe Propey by Cwesy s SEE BELOW

LOCATTION: DISTRIBUVTON FMEFETTRNG CF FIER &, L5995,

Thown Hoe s SEE BELOW Zoming Agoencas

Gt Lermaing
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

@ boll. y

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY , *\?
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE gAGEmﬁgﬁ“ 3 \“3(’% gﬂgj
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ,\%\} TR “}J
N a4
g

Mr. Arnoild Jablon, Director February 23, 1995
Zoping Administration and
Development Management

J. Lawrence Pilson Jbﬁﬁ*”
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

Zoning Ttem #253, 454,)255 - Gorsuch Hills par. A 7920 9//5/?4'
21300 West Liberty d
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 6, 1995

Agricultural Preservation Program

This request has been reviewed for prime and productive and the proposal
would be directly detrimental to agricultural resources in the area.

Ground Water Management

Revised site plans are required and a well must be drilled which meets the
minimum yield of one gallon per minute prior to approval of a building

permit.

JLP:sp

GORSUCH/DEPRM/TXTSBP

E‘@EWE‘

FEB 24 1995

ZADM




it shall be no higher than 100 feet or the hori-
zontal distance to the nearest property line,
whichever is less, above grade level, and no
supporting structure thereof sh. Ll be closer than
50 feet to any property line; and, further, (c)
that it does not extend closer to the street on
which the lot fronts than the front building line.
[Bill No. 98, 1975.]

15. Farm market, subject to the provisions uf Section
404.4. {Bill No. 41, 1992.}

1A03.4--Height and area regulations. [Bill No. 98, 1975; No.
178, 1979.} .

A. Height. No structure hereafter erected in an R.C. 4
zone shall exceed a height of 35 feet, except as
otherwise provided under Section 300. [Bill No. 98,
1975. ]

B. Area regulations. [Bill No. 98, 1975; No. 178,
1979.]

1. No lot less than three acres in area may be
haereafter created from a larger tract in an R.C. 4
zone, and no detached single-family dwelling may
be hereafter erected on any lot of smaller area
except as otherwise provided in Subsection 103.3
or in Paragraph 6, below. ([Bill No. 98, 1975; No.
178, 1979.]

2. 1ot density. A lot of record in an R.C. 4 zone
with a gross area of less than 6 acres may not be
sul.divided, and a lot of record with a gross area
of 6 acres but not more than 10 acres may not be
subdivided into more than 2 lots (total). The
maximim gross density of a lot of record with a
gross area of more than 10 acres is 0.2 lot per
acre, [Bill No. 98, 1975; Ne. 178, 1979.]

3. Minimum diametral dimension, The minimum dia-
metral dimension of any lot hereafter created in
an R.C. 4 zone shall be 300 feet except as other-
wise provided in Paragraph 6 below. [Bill No. 98,
1975.)

4. Building setbacks. Any principal building here-
after constructed in an R.C. 4 zone shall be
situated at least 100 feet from the centerline of
any street and at least 50 feet from any lot line
other than a street line, except as otherwise
provided in Paragraph 6, below., [Bill No. 98,
1975.)

e was “MICROFILMED



5. Coverage. No more than 10 percent of any lot in
an R.C. 4 zone may be covered by impermeable
surfaces (such as structures or pavement.) No
more than 25 per cent of the natural vegetation
may be removed from any lot in an R.C. 4 zone.
[Bill Ne. 98, 1975; No. 178, 1979.]

6. Exceptions for certain record lots. Any existing
lot or parcel of land with boundaries duly
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County with the approval of the Baltimore County
0ffice of Planning and Zoning on or before the
effective date of these zoning regulations and not
part of an approved subdivision that cannot meet
the minimum standards as provided within the zone,
may be approved for residential development in
accordance with the standards prescribed and in
force at the time of the lot recordation. [Bill
No. 98, 1975.]

7. Dwellings per lot. No more than one dwelling is
permitted on any lot in an R.C. 4 zone, but not
excluding additicnal dwellings for bona fide
tenant farmers. [Bill No. 98, 1975.]

Section 1A04--R.C. 5 (RURAL-RESIDENTIAL) ZONE [Bill No. 98, 1975.]
1A04.1--General Provisions. [Bill No. 98, 1875.]

A. Legislative Statement of Findings. [Bill No. 98,
1975.]

1. Declaration of findings., It is found:

a. that the rural-residential development that has
occurred in Baltimore County heretofore has
been of a scattered and generally disorderly
nature; [Bill No. 98, 1975.)

b. that this form of development constitutes a
wasteful use of land'and is fiscally expensive
to serve with respect to the provision of
basic services; [Bill No. 98, 1975.]

c. that in some cases lot sizes are inadequate to

assure long term adequacy of on-lot sewer and
water systems; [Bill No. 98, 1975.]

1n-2s "MICROFILMED



INTER-OFTFICE CORRESPONDENCE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Zoning Conunissioner DATE: February 28, 1995

FROM: Wally Lippincott, Jr., Agricultural W=
Preservation

Re: Zoning Ttem # 253, 254, 255 - Gorsuch Hills Par. A,
21300 West Liberty Road

I wish to amend the comment that I made regarding this request and provide
a brief explaination. I apologize for the lateness of this change and hope that you will
consider this comment.

The original comment erroneously said that this proposal would have a
“direct” detrimental impact on the agricultural resources of the area. This is
incorrect the comment should read, “ the proposed request may have an indirect
detrimental impact on the agricultural resources of this area.”

The point is a cancern for the use of nondensity parcels zoned RC 2 to be used
for providing septic and well in order to support additional development in a RC 2
or RC 4 zone. There is no direct negative impact on agricultural resources in this
case, however, as the existing lot and the proposed additional ground is too small to
support agricultural activities. The concern is for supporting additional density and
the indirect impact of additional development in the resource sensitive RC 2 and RC
4 zoned areas. These areas were zoned for the protection of agricultural and
watershed resources, respectively.

cc. Development Review Section
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MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering - Surveying - Real Estate Development

SHAWAN PLACE, 5 SHAWAN ROAD HUNT VALLEY, MARYLLAND 21030

. Telephone: {410) 527-1555
. Facsimile: (410) 527-1563

October 11, 1994

Mr._Arnold Jablon, Director
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Baltimore County Courts Office :

401 Bosley Avenue ' @IEEW
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 0.5 Acres; Located North Side of

acr
' West Liberty and Harris Mill Roads 13 1994
D-7; TA #07-16-60055

Dear Mr. Jablon: . ZADM

We are writing to request an opinion from your office
regarding the above listed property. Currently, we are
representing the owner of the property who wishes to develop the
lot for a single family dwelling. The property is constricted by
spatial setback requirements from existing septic systems,
property lines, and floodplains to the proposed dwelling, well,
and septic areas.

"Our client has contacted the adjacent land owner to the
north and has made arrangements to purchase “Parcel A" of the
Gorsuch Hills subdivision to utilize it for placement of the well
to support a dwelling on his lot. -

The Gorsuch Hills subdivision was previously the subject of
Special Hearing Case #93-289-SPH which designated "Parcel A" as a
non-density parcel. We therefore would request an opinion from
your office regarding the utilization of "Parcel A" to support a
well site for a dwelling on our client's property, and any
implications the Zoning Hearing would have on that use,

We also are requesting an opinion on property line setback
requirements for the dwelling on this lot. The lot was
previously improved by a general store and a mill, of which one's
foundation remains along the property lines on West Liberty Road
and the property of Norman and Robyn Anderson. Current setback
requlations, if.enforced, would render the site unbuildable
without a variance. The property has been held intact since 1958
and may possibly be subject to previous property line setbacks.

J7Em T 252, 240 § 243



Letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon )

Re: 0.5 Acres; Located North Side of
West Liberty and Harris Mill Roads
D-7; TA #07-16-60055

October 11, 1994

Page Two

We have enclosed the following for your review, a current
tax map, an approved Minor Subdivision Plat of Gorsuch Hills, a
copy of the Special hearing Order for Case #93-289-SPH,
topography showing the existing conditions found on-site, the
original deed dated 1958 which created the lot, and the required
$40.00 fee. We have also enclosed a copy of an article from a
February, 1953 Baltimore Sun Magazine documenting the previous
structures existence.

We appreciate your consideration in matter and look forward -
to hearing from you in the near future.

Very truly yours,

McKEE & ASSOLCIATES, INC.

A

. Guy C. Ward, R.S.
1
GCW:ajw
Enclosures
-U w In e neest of speed ag
g8 e
&¥ gd,?‘ndn:?tnﬂ;:mio *
N d Thank you ko yer Kol

' October 18, 1994
Dear Mr, Ward: '

Please be advised that your proposal would require a special hearing
to amend zoning case #93-289-SPH since the function of "Parcel A" will be
different from what the hearing granted. Secondly, a variance will be, .. .
required since the proposed building is being egtablished from commercial
to residential use with nonconforming setbacks.

Mitchell J. Kellman
Planner II

MJK:scj
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RE: PETITTON FOR SPECIAL HEARING
108' W of ¢/l W. Liberty Road,

340" N of ¢/} Harris Mill Road, 7th
Flection Dlst., 3rd Councilmanic

Todd Morrill
Petitioners

* * * * * *

* BEFORE THE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO., 95-264-5PH
* * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of

captioned matter. HNotice should be

the People's Counsel in the above-

gent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Crder.

CERTIFICATE

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

O(%\/(/ﬁveﬁ g\, @;W\a

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

OF SERVICE

T HERERY CERTIFY that on thisg

=7
/éf? day of February, 1995, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman,

Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, 305 W,

attorney for Petitioner.

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204,

PM A ZMW“,&

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

MICHOFILMED

e



111 West Chesapeake Avenue

‘ Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

WMAY -2 112y

Towson, MD 21204 {(410) 887-3353

7
-
e

May 1, 1995

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ’

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and
Variance
NW/S W, Liberty Road, 208 fi.
E of ¢/l Harris Mill Road
21300 W. Liberty Road
7th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
Todd Morrill-Petitioner
Case Nos. 95-263-SPH,
05-264-SPH, and 95-265-A

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Please be advised that appeals of the above-referenced cases were filed
in this office on April 27, 1995 by Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for
Baltimore County. All material relative to the cases have been forwarded to the
Board of Appeals. . e

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate
to contact Julie A. Winiarski at 887-3353. .

Sinearely,

Amold JW-\J

Adjaw
cc: Mr. Todd Morrill
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz

Printed wiih Soybuan Ink
an Recyclod ffaper



. Baltimore County, Mary‘:d

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE s. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

April 27, 1995
Arnold Jablon, Director ;®

%oning Administration and Development ARR 2r 99
Management Office

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ZADM
Re: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING

AND ZONING VARIANCE
21300 W. Liberty Road - WW/S W. Liberty
Road, 208' E of ¢/l Harris Mill Road,
7th Election Dist., 3rd Councilmanic;
AND
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Parcel "A" Gorsuch Hills, 108" W of ¢/l
W. Liberty Road, 340' N of c/l Harris
Mill Road, 7th Elec, Dist., 3rd Council.
TODD MORRILL, Petitioner
Case Nos. 95%-263-8PH, 95-264-SPH and
95-265-A

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY to the
County Board of Appeals from the order dated March 30, 1995 of the Baltimore
County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled cases.

In this connectionm, pleaése forward to this office copies of any papers
pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours, e

-

Peter Max Zimmerman L

People's Counsel~for Baltimore County
/ b ’
ZZ ANV WA

Carole 8. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel
PMZ/CSD/caf

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Ao



APPEAL

Petitions for Special Hearing
NW/S W, Liberty Road, 208 Ft. E of ¢/l Harris Mill Road
21300 W. Liberty Road
7th Election District and 3rd Councilmanic District
Todd Morrili-Petitioner
Case Nos. 95-264-SPH

Petition for Special Hearing

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People’'s Counsel

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Letter to Arnold Jablon from Guy W. Ward dated October 11, 1994

Petitioner's Exhibit: 1 - Plat to Accompany Zoning Variance and Special Hearing
2 - Minor Subdivision Plat of Gorsuch Hills
3 - Deed ST-3636
4 - Deed ST-3439
5 - Deed Liber 5399, Page 121
6 - Deed
7 - Deed Liber 3470, Page 254
8 - Copy of Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law for
Case No, 93-289-SPH
9 - Photogrammetric Map - Official Zoning Map
10 - Copy of Use Regulations

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated March 30,1995 (Granted)

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, 305 W, Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Mr. Todd Morrill, 1248 Lower Glencoe Road, Sparks, MD 21152
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Hunt
Valley, MD 21030

People’s Counsel, M.S. 2010
Request Notification: Patrick Keller, Director, Planning and Zoning

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Armold Jablon, Director of ZADM
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7/18/95 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
October 25, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Mr., Todd Morrill
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz
McKee & Assoclates, Inc.
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM
Daocket. Clerk /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

7/31/95 -Letter from Todd Morrill requesting consideration for earlier
hearing date, should such become available, due to contract of sale
and possible August settlement. Letter hand delivered to office;
advised Mr. Morrill that the file would be noted and consideration
given to his request in the event an earlier date does become
available (presently scheduled for October 25, 1995).

8/15/95 -Letter to Mr. Morrill advising him that, at this time, the
Board does not have an earlier date availlable; however, his letter
will be held on file, and upon confirmation of avallability of
parties, an earlier date assigned, should one become available.
(cc: H. Alderman and P. Zimmerman)

10/25/95 -Hearing concluded (95-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; and 95-265-4).
Memorandum due from Counsel by November 15, 1995. To be scheduled for
public deliberation some time after receipt of same. (R.K.L.)

Received Memo: Alderman /3/j5i7éféff
Zimmerman ' ’/ / 4/?5/

11/16/95 -Notice of Deliberation sent to partles; scheduled for
Wednesday, December 13, 1995 at 9:00 a.m. (Copiles of Memos to
ROKOLO)
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@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

November 16, 1995

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

Having concluded this case on October 25, 1995, and Memorandum of
Counsel flled by November 15, 1995, the County Board of Appeals has
scheduled the following date and time for deliberation in the matter of:

TODD MORRILL -PETITIONER/APPELLEE
CASES NO. 95-263-SPH; NO. 95-264-SPH;
AND NO. 95-265-A.

.

DATE AND TIME H Wednesday, December 13, 1995 at 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION : Room 48, Basement, 0ld Courthouse

cc: People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Mr. Todd Morrill
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz
McKee & Associates, Inc.
Pat Keller
Lawrence E, Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM
Docket Clerk /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Kathleen €. Bianco
Administrative Assistant

R.L.K. /copied

@3’9 Printad with Soybean Ink

on Recyclnd Paper



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Todd Morrill -Petitioner

Case No. 95-263-8SPH
Case No. 95-264-SPH
Case No. 95-265-A

DATE : December 13, 1995 at 9:00 a.m.
BOARD /PANEL : Robert O. Schuetz (ROS)
Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS}
Kristine K. Howanski {KKH)
SECRETARY H Kathleen C. Bianco

ROS:

Administrative Assistant

Among those present at the deliberation were Howard L.
Alderman, Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Petitioners; and Peter
Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and
Ccarole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, Appellant.

PURPOSE --to deliberate issues and matter of petition
presented to the Board; testimony and evidence taken at
hearing of October 25, 1995. Written Opinion and Order to be
issued by the Board.

Good morning, everyone. We are here to deliberate Case No.
95-263-8PH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A, the
Todd Morrill Property. The purpose of today's convening is to
comply with the open meetings law as it applies to the Board
of Appeals and what is going to be discussed this morning is
going to be the issues considered by the members of the Board,
but does not represent the official record. The official
record will be the Order and Opinion that will come subsequent
to thls proceeding.

In chambers, we discussed that I would go first. I have to
say that this is a situation that I find myself in an unusual
position. Unusual in several respects, On a personal level,
I generally come out here with a pretty fair direction, almost
to the word, in what I want to say, when I come out here and
discuss with colleagues. Generally I'm able to do that
shooting from the hip. I believe that that is more in the
spirit of the open deliberations. And there's going to be
some of that today. But I did take a number of notes relative
to this case ~- leads to several questions that I hope to
discuss. I believe that part of the issue is density in this
particular matter. We have an undersized lot - R.C. 4; an
adjoining parcel is split-zoned and the question is -- can a



Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner
Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

Petitioner use Parcel A for purposes of development on
adjoining lot of record to support residential use? And the
lssue as an accessory was the guestion of what constitutes
accessory use and whether or not a septic reserve area can be
on the adjoining property.

This will I guess give you a clue at what I'm looking at.
Density has been established; following that procedure, we
have no additional density as a result of that development.
But converse to that is the fact of reduced density in the
area. I believe that the current zZoning applies in the area,
and we have testimony from Mr. Schultz that development could
occur as a matter of right but for lot size, We had issues of
septic reserve area on existing lot; did not perk. Had to
locate on adjoining property; perfectly normal sequence of
events seeking use of property. However, situation where we
have less than one acre; we've got a question of whether or
not Section 304 applles. We had the testimony of Mr. Schultz
-~ on re-cross -- the lot did not exist prior to 1955, but
contends that 304 applies today; here's where we get into the
interesting part of the case.

Section 304.1(a) indicates that such lot shall have been duly
recorded by deed or in approved subdivision prior to 1855; but
we have situation here - on its face you would say it fails.
However, the lot conformed to the zoning requlations when it
was created. And therefore we get to a question, which I do
not believe was argued here, one that Larry Schmidt and I have
battled over -~ can 304 be varied under 307? What's muddied
the waters frankly is the testimony of Mr. Schultz - excellent
witness - raised number of good issues. Mr. Schultz indicated
that the Petitioner - that there is a willingness to record.
Section 304.1(c) speaks to the issue of adjoining land, where
the owner of the land does not own sufficient adjoining land
to comply, etc. We have exactly that, but we don't
necessarily have where the recording has not taken place., 1In
absence of recording, can we assume the continued ownership of
Parcel A together with subject site, or should we turn to
testimony of Mr. Schultz and say recording should have
occurred prior to filing? Keeping in mind, of course, that
density is at the heart of the issue - truly have not made up
my mind in this matter; would like to have that question
answered by my colleagues. In my view, this is one of those
cases in the Board's purview that points to a hole in the
wall, 1f you will. Petitioner has piece of property; able to
develop as a matter of right; but as consequence of
circumstances, may not be able to because of the ownership
rights on an adjacent piece of land. That is nonsensical.

“MICROFILMED



Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner
Casge No. 95-263-5PH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

ILMS:

ROS:

LMS:

ROS:

LMS:

KKH:

Let me just say for the record - we are here under the open
deliberations rules. I've been practicing almost 25 years,
and I find it's a difficult process at best. In a case like
this, it makes it even more difficult because, frankly, when
it's a complicated issue, triers of fact should really be able
to ask stupid questions of each other; sometimes more
difficult to do than at other times. I make my usual comments
that our brethren in the Circuit Court should only have to do
what they have mandated we must do.

My question to you - give me scenario on re-recording; if
follow dotted line - if they recorded and if they did and if
they did not - and define "record."

To combine lots: to re-record; per testimony of Mr. Schultz -
develop as matter of right, as minor subdivisions which might
go to the DRC; I would imagine DRC would have to determine; I
don't know.

That would be R.C, 4 portion.

He develops as a matter of right; wherever septic field occurs
on property; regulations indicate that septic field - reserve
area - has to be in same zone. The casge probably doces not
even come here. I think they are asking us to make a call as
to what really applles -~ without having to go the route of
re-recording. What happens if we grant {t? We allow him to
build; at this point, I'm inclined to do just that. Question
-- what happens if you do this; what 18 disposition of
adjoining property? Asklng for call under special hearing.
Has pretty far-reaching effect; what is effect on similar
properties? In this case we have a situation where Parcel A -
lot is unusable, The real issue is what is going to happen to
that property if it were used.

I have no answer either vyet; thoughts occur today. What
effect will this have 2 years or 6 months from now? Does it
make difference? Every decigion has an effect on what comes
later. In the context of a special hearing - if we determine
based on these particular facts and circumstances - that we
allow or don't allow that it's really going to have as far
reaching effect ---

This concern 1is more directed to density; what is the

3
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Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitionerx
Case No. 95-263-8PH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

ROS:

KKH:

LMS:

LMS:

ramification of what we do; what 1s long-term implication for
that?

In this particular case - density has already been
established. I believe that if we find as People's Counsel
would have us do - the converse 18 that we would reduce
density in the area. That is not within the purview of this
Board.

I'm not that concerned about any far-reaching aspects because
the County Council has already said what it wants in terms of
zoning. They are free to stay with that or change that.
Farmers complain when change is necessary; reduces value of
land. Changes can still be made, but may be a price.

I was thinking, given all different statutes and holes that
may exist - we may be taking step back from it and trying not
to simplify it. Comments made in one of the briefs that
everybody going through definitions of density. As we take
density to mean.

RECESS FOR TELEPHONE CALL; reconvened.

I was talking about trying to step back; try to simplify
issues. As we are talking about density and defining density,
people per unit in some manner, shape or form; 1s what
petitioner 1s requesting going to change density that he
already has; is it going to alter it, bring any more
development than would otherwise have been applicable? If we
allow thils, are we increasing density simply by utilizing
portion of A to provide accoutrement to what is already R.C.
4?

I'm not convinced that we are changing anything if we allow
them to use, or Petitioner to use that additional property.
I also ask myself the question -- in broad general terms - is
the use of A for something underground, is that a "use of some
sort" that causes us a problem; does it muddy the waters,
simplify waters? It seems to me that although there are laws
and cases - about bootstrapping commercial - I understand that
- they even allow parking under some circumstances which I
guess is more of a use but almost temporary use - does not
change density of either of the properties; still have
commercial property, if you use residential to provide parking
- some cases say 1t's okay; not changing commercial density.
In a way, I'm concurring if utilizing on a residential purpose
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Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner
Case No., 95-263-SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

KKH:

LMS:

KKH :

ROS:

LMS:

ROS:

to allow permitted zoning to continue without changing zoning
of Parcel A; do not believe septic and well really changes
nondensity.

Are we talking about density when we use nondensity lot to
service another lot? In Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual,
1A004B - in there it does appear to construe use of lots as a
non-density related activity; referring to sale, transfer of
small parcels in (1) - R.C. zoned parcels too small to meet
lot size...may be permitted.

Then it gets into something Rob 18 talking about -~ let's say
we don't have legal problem with this density issue - did that
jump through the right hoops? In R.C. 2 zone, parcel could
possibly be transferred; correct number of lots.

And interestingly enough, it does not increase density.

Believe that's true; appears to contemplate special hearing to
assegs nondensity transfers. On other hand, I have to
acknowledge there could be some use of non-density land that
would be so intense as to go against the objective of the
regulations, Our job 1s not to say this use. So intense it's

contrary to purpose; our Jjob is to say - does 1t change
density. If not, we have no reasons to interfere with it.
Back to 304 -- otherwise you are in a situation where you have

someone with undersized lot bootstrapping other provisions.

I think that is consistent ~- your assessment is consistent
with my view of the intention of 304.lc; owner does not own
sufficient land to comply with area requirements; seeking a
way to obtain proper use.

Without changing density.

So ends are preserved; appropriate for that area. I think
that the theory is consistently applied; what you do -- in my
view -- having heard the answers to my questions - I would say
I would grant the special hearing; I would find as offered by
Mr. Schultz - that 304 applies; that & variance from 304.1 is
necessary in that the letter of the law states that the lot
shall have been duly recorded by deed or subdivision prior to
March 1, 1955, when in fact thls was created later, but was

5




Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner
Case No. 95-263-5PH; Case No. 95-264-5PH; and Case No. 95-265-~A

not consequence at that time. To find contrary to County
Council would be confiscatory; we would be reducing density
and devaluing parcel A to zero.

KKH: I did not find the testimony of uses for Parcel A persuasive.
It is practlcal difficulty.

LMS: Listening to him talk about various ways of doing it led me to
conclusion - what they are doing probably makes most sense.
Question - would we have no problem as for instant Parcel A
which was purchased by Petitioner later on; if he did not own
Parcel A, had R.C. 4 lot that did not perk - no question that
he could not develop that parcel. Assuming he did not have
availability of land, could do nothing with R.C. 4. The fact
that he was able to purchase land - as long as nature does not
change particularly, I don't think it changes anything. But
another way, he should be harmed because the particular facts
of this enabled Petitioner to buy adijacent plece of property
and zoning does match. Why should he not be allowed to do it?

ROS: From what I'm hearing, am I to assume that we concur finding
that we should be granting?

LMS: Yes. I'm coming around to it. No compelling reason why he
should not be allowed to do it.

KKH: I'm in the same position at this point; I was troubled still
by the first question; but it's clear -- testimony at least
persuasive; could be done a number of different ways, but I
think we are persuaded that it's not a density issue. That's
not what's being indicated by doing this. I want to¢ make sure
that when we look at variances, we don't just run right over
them.

KKH: We are not in a position where we have to consider a variance.
ROS: I actually believe they meet 304.1.
ILMS: Meets setback requirements.

ROS: Different variance; question of whether you can vary 304. I

6
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Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner
Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No., 95-264-8SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

think I sat on a case - granted varlance from 304, but that's
not before us this morning. I would say that I believe it
meets 304 because of the history of the property.

Closing statement by ROS: I think we are in agreement. You should
look for opinion and order. Any petition should be taken from the
date of that Order and not necessarily from today's date. Thank
you very kindly.

LA A SRS R LR LR AR RS SRR R EEESS ]

Respectfully submitted,

& LbﬂL/CZ{ /{iiaxxxap

Kathleen C., Bianco
Administrative Assistant
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOQUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

August 15, 1995

Mr., Todd Merrill
1248 Lower Glencoe Road
Sparks, MD 21152

RE: C(Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH;
and Case No. 95-265-A /Todd Morrill -Petitioner

Dear Mr. Morrill:

The Board is in receipt of your recent correspondence in which
you request consideration of an earlier hearing date for the
subject matter, currently scheduled for hearing on October 25,
1895,

At this time the Board has no earlier date on its docket to
which this case could be assligned. However, we will keep your
letter on file in the event an appropriate date becomes avallable,
at which time we would confirm availability of all parties.

Very truly yours, (

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

c¢c: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: " Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 27, 1996
Permits & Development Management

‘FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe ~;
County Board of Appeal

SUBJECT: C(losed Files: Case NoSs.
95-263-SPH, 95-264-SPH and 95-265-A

TODD MORRILL - Petitioner
7th E; 3rd C

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject

case, we are hereby closing the files and returning same to you

herewith.

-
Attachment (Case File No. 95-263-SPH, 95-264-SPH and 95-265-A)



212 Washington Avenne

THE VALLEYS ‘ P.0. Box 5402
PLANNING COUNCIL, INC. Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
’ 410-337-6877
410-296-5409 (FAX)
w
Wy
o
=
IS ]
0
October 20, 1995 3

Mr. Robert O. Schuetz -
County Board of Appeals

0Old Court House, Room 49

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Todd Morrill Lot (21300 West Liberty
Road -- 95-263 SPH, 95-264-SPH, 95-265A)

Dear Mr. Schuetz:

This case involves the placement of a septic field for a lot at 21300 West Liberty
Road on an adjoining “non-density” parcel. The Valleys Planning Council opposes this
use strongly.,

21300 West Liberty Road is a legal lot of record. Nonetheless, it is, in fact, unable
to support a dwelling, since no area has been found for a septic field on it. As it stands, it
represents no more than open space. [This is confirmed, I believe, by the low purchase
price: only $3000, according to the Land Records].

The contiguous “non-density” parcel was so designated as a condition for
approval of an adjacent subdivision. Such a parcel, which, by County ruling, cannot
support any density, should not be used to make this lot buildable. Use of the parcel in
this way amounts to using a non-density parcel to create density.

Mr. Kotroco has pointed out that the “openness” of the non-density parcel will be
retained. But the immediately adjoining parcel at 21300 West Liberty will now be built
on, though it would have remained open otherwise. Thus the “openness” of the
neighborhood will, in fact, decrease.

I am personally aware of many undersized, substandard lots in agricultural and
reservoir protection areas which may become developable if this interpretation of “non-
density” is allowed. These will create areas of development at an intensity much greater
than that altowed by the present Resource Conservation zoning, Certainly, this result

AMCROFILMED



Page 2

would be incompatible with the intent of the legislation creating the R.C. 2 and R.C. 4
zones, which refers repeatedly to the “preservation” of natural and agricultural resources
by discouraging “unsuitable types or levels of development”.

Sincerely,
o, P
. John Bernstein

Executive Director

cc: Hon. T. Bryan Mclntire
Peter Max Zimmermann, Esq.



FRANCIS J. VELEZ, M.D., FACS5.

9515 HARFORD ROAD 2 COLGATE DRIVE, STE. 101
BALTIMORE, MD 21234 FOREST HILL, MD 21080
865-0044 a3s-ana
()
October 20, 1995 )
o

T3
%)

County Board of Appeals
Baltimore County e
01d Court House Room 49 R
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

i

]

RAC S

RE: Todd Morrill 95-263, 95-265, 95-265

Dear Board of Appeals,

Tt has come to my attention that Mr. Morrill intends to build yet
another house above West Liberty and Harris Mill Road. It is my
understanding that he intends to purchase an additional small lot,
which is non-density, to further enhance his profits by being able
to sell yet another home in this rural community. This immediate
lot not only encompasses ,a very old grave yard, but is closely
located to Deer Creek, a pristine, fresh water run—-off in Northern
Baltimore County.

Not only has this area been developed to its maximum, but the
Morrills' have recently won permits to develop farm land, only one
mile north, on Harris Mill Road.

I am sorry that I could not attend the hearing in person, but
previous obligations have prohibited me doing so. 1If given the
opportunity, I would be more than happy to testify in person. I
purchased my Harris Mill farm five years ago with the intention of
preserving its original nature. Since that time, extensive
developments have threatened the very essence of this community.

Singerely,
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IN RE: PE’J.‘ITION FOR SE‘ECII’LL -HEARING * DBEFORE THE

W/8 West Liberty Road, 338" NE )
of the ¢/l of Harris Mill Road ' * DEpUTY ‘ZONING COMMISSIONER
(21304 and 21308 w. Liberty Road) ' ‘
,Tth Eieotion District. . - Y% OF BALTIMORE
3rd Councilmanic District . ’ ‘

) 0. . * Case No. 93-3
Richard W Henning, el el
Petitioners *

kK * * L L] L] L *

‘ llmi;’ v,
: FINDINGS Of FACT I\ND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW . AUPV?

)
This matter comes before the Deputy Aoning Commissioner as a

Petition for Special Hearing filed by, the owners. of the subject propeiLy,
Richard w, Henning and his son, David .w, Henning. The PeLition, as  filed,

requests approvai Lo subdivide R C. 4 zoned land with a gross area o[ less

than & acres, into more Lhan two parcels and Lo _treate two non- density

- I H 1 f L T L

’ parcels of ~ lese than 1 acre each in an R, C 2 zone, as more particularly

described on Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. ' . . .

X

H Appearing on behalf of the Patition were Richard Walter llenning,

. ' I ' B
' ohe of the property owners, and Roberb R Wilson, Registered Land Survey-

or. Dorothy D. Cromweli appeared and teetified as a Protestant.
] '

Testimony.indicaLed that the eubject propeity, ‘known ‘as 21308 West.

Liberry Road, consiets of 10. 78 ecrea, inore or leas, ‘split zotied R.C. 4

 and #.C. 2, and is improved with’ a eingle family dwelling, two accessory

§

eheds, and a graveyard. all existing improvements are locaLed on the R.c.

‘2 zoned portion of Lhe site whlch coneisLs of approximeLely 5. 73 ecres,”,:

LI

IMOre 'or less "fhe R; C 4,zoned portlon of the eite containe epproximate]y

+

5.05 acres, more or leee, and s unimproved. The Petitioners purchased
¥

the subject property in 1990 at which time, David Henning moved into tite
| ' "

.dwelling thereon, The Pelitloners rehted the surrounding acreage to a

farmer for agricultural purposes, but ceasad the farming operation earlier

#MICROFILVED 2oy



¢ rear yard and merely wish Lo acqulre thiu land to provida addltional 'apaca

this year, The PeLitionars are now desirous of subdividing the property

to create four parcels consisting of three Lots and a non-density parcel

as morT partioularly desorlbed on Eetitioner!lexhibit 1. Proposed Loﬁ 1,

" which |is 2oned R.C., 2 in itg entirely, would iconsist of 2.98 acres, more

or less,,and contain the existing improvements known “as 21308 Weat Libafty

Road, ' Propoaed LoLs 2 and 3 would consist of approximahely 2.67 dnd 3.55

acres, rrespectively, and would be known ag 21306-A and 21306 West Liberty

|
Road. I Each lot ig proposed for davelopment with a single family dwejl—

+

ing. Due to the 1rregular loL line which traveraea proposed Lots 2 apd o3,
both lots will be split zoned R C 2 and R.C. 4, The R.C. 2 Zoned ‘portibn -
of Lot 2 would contain 1.88 ‘acres and all of Lhe prooosod improﬁements
thereon, The R.C. 4 zoned porLion of Lot 2, which would contain O %9
q;rés, nore or lesé, would be considered a non-density paroél of land for
zoning purposes, That is, this 0.79 acre non-density’ parcei will have no
improvementn placad thereon and shall be used for agricultural purposes
only ' The R C. 4 zoned porLion of Lot 3, consisting of approximately 3.24
acres, more or less, will contain all of the proposed improvements thera-
on. The remaining .31 aores, zoned R.C. 2, will remain as non densiLy
acreage, but for a small portion looated in the northeast corner of sajid

lot, consisting of approximately 0, 13 acres, more or less, which is pro-

pesed to be used to provide a panhandla driveway for Lot 13, The foutrth

approximately i. 47 acres and the old graveyard This 1.47" acra parcel is

proposed ho be conveyed as a non~density trausfer Lo Mr. & Mra, Norman:w.

r
¥

Anderson, Jr., who reslde immediaqely adjacent Lo the aubjeot property. at .

21304 West Liberty Road Testimony indicated that the Andersons have no

B

. ‘ W
t [ . r
'

- . o TEvt oy

N,

‘.parcal idenhified as Parcel . A on' PeLitioner 8 Exhibit i, would contain
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. 1

o

Lo thh recr of Lheiyr prupcrty It was made clccr that the Lranslcr cf

prcpcsed Paréel A Lo the nnderscns wculd ba fcr non—denslty purposes
Appearing and testifying out of concern over the proposed subdivi-

slon w?s Dorothy Cromwel]. Ma. Cromwel)l resides across from the cubject .

site on Harris Milr Road, us.! Crcmwell Lestified that there currently

exists a water runoff ang flcoding problem from achams in the area. She

[T Y

is concerned that the proposed subdivision for development of two addtLicu—
al dwellings might exacerbate the water runoff problem sha currenlly exph-

riences i ' . !

I i + ! ]
After duc consideration of the Lestimony and eyidence Presented,

it is clear that practical dif[iculLy or unreaaonable\hardéhip would result

if the relief requested in the special hearing weia not granted. It hag

l 3 B
been 1stablished that the requiraments from which the Petitioner ' seeks

4

reliaf would unduly reatrict the use of the land due to the special condi-

tivng uniqua to this particular pargel.' Purther, I could not  find that

the proposed improvements would significantly add to the currcuplwatar

3 "

runofﬁ problem in the area or adversely effect the public health, safaty,

N

or géneral wélfare of the surrounding community.

Therefore, Lhe proposed subdivision of the subject property as

set forth on Petitioner's Exhibit' 1 shall be appraoved in accordance with

the following: There shall be no futher subdlvisicn of new Lot 1, whiich
shall ccnsist of 2.98 acres and the; existing dwellinq. known as 21308 ﬁest

Liberty Road A new deed fcr prcposad Lot 1 shall bc recorded in the Land

" Records' of'Baltimorc County which rcfercncea this case and the terms - and

conditions contaiped herein, Proposed Lot 2, which shall contain 2.67

acres, split zoned R.C. 2 and R.C. 4, shall enﬁoy. one density 9”%@. fpr
| N 1

purpcées of déveloping the property with a single family dwelling on.tha.

, o Bt oes



P ' : f ;
R.C. 2 zoned portion of the gite.

. this portion of the sita.

used for non-densily purposes, but for a
. , !

" Lot 3 which refersnces this, case and ;the

henein

T4 snd 0.44 acres zonpd R.C. 2,

by

1
terms

f . ' . wre TS

. The R.C. 4 zoned portion of Lot 2,
’ _ , !
consists of

which approximately 0. 19 acres, more

1 |. w

for non-density purposes oﬂly

or less, shall ue used

:Thsrs shall be no improvements iooatec“ on
in addition,.thers shall be‘uo further subfivi-
' .l
sion’ of Lot 2 and & new deed for Lot 2 vhich rsfersncss this cass
|1

containsd herein

and the

and conpitions shpll. be .recorded in the rand

Records of ﬁsltimore County, Propossd Lot: 3, which‘consists‘of 3.24 scrss

zoned R.C. 4 and 0.31 acres zaned R c. 4, shall also enjoy one density

unit for purposes of developing ths property with a single family. dwelling

aon the R.c. ¢ The R.C. 2 zoned land will be

t

located in'

zoned portion of the siLe.

. [
small . porlion Lhe

northeast corner of sald lot contiaining approximately 0.13 acres which is

propossd to“be used Lo provide panhandle diivswsy access to Lot 3.* | This

]
0.13 acrss of R.C. 2 Zoned land shall bo useqd to provide the. subject pan-

handle drivewsy only and shali not bs used 'to caleulate density in “any

manner, There shall be no further subdivision of Lot 3 and a new deed for

4!
1 ! f

Larms and conditions contained

o)

shdll be recordsd in tha Land’ Records of Baltimore County.. Einal«

L]

ly, proposed Parcel n which conLains spproximstely 1.03 acres zoned R.C.

- ] A

ghall be transferred to the nndsrsons for

non-density purposes. As previously stated, the Andersons are desirous of

dequiring Parcel i to provide sdditionai land to the rear of their proper-

ty. Thers shali ba no futher supdivision of this lot'and the Petitioners

shalll fecord a new deed for

IR B

Countyfwhich refsrsnces Lhis casa and the tsrms and conditlans seb forth

!
herein.
i

‘A
'

Parcal A in the Land Records of Ballimare »-.

(Z‘f,; _")
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F

Notwithatpnding the relief aranted above, the followinq terms and

conditione must be met as to the old graveyard on Parcel n The Andersons
! 1
ehall at ell Limee permit access to the graveyard for vieiLaLicn pufpaées'
i

‘ by -those individuals who ‘havé friende or relativas bUried on the sxte

Further, the nndersons shall be required to maintain the grounds within
the 7ubject graveyard in good condltion. 'The Petitioners shall file a
S [

revieed*aite plan with,a note contained Lhereon which clearly stales: that
neither the Andersons, Lheir heirs,” successors or assigne, shall restrict
f l . T e

access to this graveyard for legitimate purposee Furthermore, the deed

» *

transﬁerring this non-density parcel to the Andersons shall specifically

reference the fact that tﬁelﬂndersons,.their heirs, successors, or Aassigns

mist at-all times permit accees to the subject graveyerdl |

t 1 l = - . o
Pursuant - to Lthe advertisement, posting of ‘the property, and'pub—

'lic hearing on thls Petition held and for the reasons glven above, the

reliaef requested in, the special heariﬁg'aﬁould be granted.
' . \ e ’ '
iHEREFORE I 18 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner|£0r

T,

Baltimore County this chT day of Mey, 1983 that the Petition for Special

Hearing to approve a subdivieion of the subject property,-ﬂplit zonad " R.C,
. T e

2 and R.C. 4 and with a groee area of .less than 6 acres, into four parcels

and to craate two parcels of less than 1 acre each in an R.C. 2 zone for

non- density purpeses, in accordance wiLh Petitioner 8 Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, SubjecL to the Eollowing restrictions~ R
! .
" 1) The Petitioneﬁe are hereby made aware  that pro- ¢

i ¢eéding at this time is ab' their own risk until sueh

time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversad, the PeLitioners would be required to return, .
and Be responsgible for'return;qg, sa}d property to its T

original c¢ondition. ;

. 2)  The Petitioners shall submit a revised site plan . ... .

incorporating the terms and conditions of the relief
'

' . P !

s | [ Tﬁ”}?ﬁ:}}?&@
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[ISE U T |

the site plan must be.reviged accordingly,

granted herein, including ‘a nota thereon which clearly
states that the Andersons, their heirs, successors or
assigns, shall at no' time restrict access to the grave-
yard on Parcel A:for legitimate vigitation purposes.
The Petitioners! shall dlso . show on the revised plan

the appropriate setbacks in the R.C.. 4 zoned portions

[l ' 1

of proposed Lots"2 and 3, pursuant to Section 1A03.4B2
of the B.C.Z.R. It should be noted that the setbagk
requirements for R.C. 4 zoned land have_changed and

. i
3) The Petitioners shall.héve,sixty (60) days from

the date of this Order 46 prepare and record the four
hew deeds describing Lats 1, 2, 3 and parcel A as

raquired by this Ordexr. A.copy of the recorded deads -
shall be submitted to the Zoning Administration office

for inclusion in the cage file, prior to the issuance
of any building permits.

Co ‘ ong o '
4) When applying for any , permits, the gite plan
filed must referance this case and get forth and ad-
dress the restrictions of th%s Order.

2

B

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

B ' .. Depity Zoning Commissioner '+’

! - N . for Baltimore County

-
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Petition for Special Hearing:
e 7 73 - 289~ 5 pPH 3

to the aning Commissioner of Bajtimore County

r

. by : L . D i { '
Y The underslgned, latfnl owner(s} of“the properly slluate |n Baltlmore Counly and which Iy
described in the deser| n amd oplat allached herelo and mads a patl hereof, hereby politlon for A
Specia) Hearlng under Gection 50 T ol the Ballhnore Counly Zoning Regulations, to de ermine whe.
ther or not the Zonin Commlssioner and/or Depuly Zoning Commissioner should approve .0 -
.. . To subdivide a RC-4 parcel with gross area of less than

T e e e e e e

_____ §__§g_§g§"}_§_§9~_1119_1.:§__fgy_a____z Rarcels and to crdate two

----------------------

non-density parcels less than 1 acre' in RC-2 zone

e qm————— S Rt R SRR
t ' ' o !

‘ '-Pmpegty Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zonlng Regulations. ‘

I, or we, ngree lo.pay expenses of the aboyes Srecial earing sdvertising, postlniz, elc., upon fil-
ing of lhls.Petl lon, and further agrea to and are lo be hound by the zoning regutations and resirle.
tlons of Ballimora County adopted pursuant 4o the, Zoning Law for Baltlmore Counly, A

i ' l/We da solemnly daclare and Ao,
under the penalties of per’urf, that 1/we
are lhro legal owner(gz of the property

' : which is'the subject of $this Poltlon,
) Contract Purchaser/Lesseas . Leéal Owner(a):
TR Richard W. Heaning . .
' " (Type or Print Nawhe) ™ (Type or Brin l&me) o
: g . --/_C_;ék/_\:é::_-f.(:__’(.‘z el fos
1 Slgnature ~ Signalure : . 7

‘David w. Henning:

T Addreas T """"""'“"'I'""T," Ty "o'r"ﬁr"':T?,'[x"":"'“""773'7‘?""”7“*
" ' i ‘ [ Py -
e ) AL T4 Zé’w :

-n——-u---n---«—-—q-q-nnn—q--- Hww A e -

City and Staln ' Slgnature T 7T R
' Altorney for Patltloner: ' ‘ L '
' o wiy + 21308 West Liberty Road
B "(m"Z'o';“ﬁﬁﬁifei;?e}'-""'"""'"a""”""""" T Addresy T IR Plone No, .
' Parkton, Md. 21120
--U—_--n--~---_.------_-_----_-u-_-------- T e ot 4 e 4 e e e e e -
Signature , City and Siate .
......... :......_,._....__.._:.._-...._..___.-__.._'._..._.,.. ﬁame. atdross and plu{ne number of. legal owner, co-
Address i . ‘ tract purchaser or representative to be contacled
: ' : ‘ ,Rg'iber.!;' ‘R. -Wilson C e .
. b m et .&-......:.l.......-......'. ..... FeE mmape B e e e e
* = Clty and Siate ! ° © Name . ' -
L .Albornlay's"l'olebhm‘m NO oo e 29_4.];__QDREPHYJ_L}R-B.QE‘EL..,-_9_7_9“5505
‘ ST K Address Phione No,
' & e churchville, Md, 21028
[ ) OFFICE UsSE Ul\l.,_\:m
' ﬁ%-_q ESTIMATED LENGTW OF WEARING , ' ~i/2WR. 4.
i : A AVAILABLE FORR HEARING

1 MON+ /TUES./WED, ~ NEXT TWo HONTHS

OTHRR o
REVIEWED Yy (C A M DATE

[T
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ZONING COMWISSIONER'S POLJILY MANUAL RC's

1n00.4.a AMENDMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT PLANS - INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS
{See Section 1B01,3.A.7.C Z.C.P.M., Page 1B-21)

1A00.4.b SALE OR TRANSFER OF SMALL PARCELS

(1} The sale or transfer of small R.C. zoned parcels, usually too
small to meet the minimum lot size, for non-density purposes
such as access, or agriculture, may be permitted.

(2) In an R.C., 2 zone, a parcel could possibly be transferred
from the overall development tract to an adjacent existing
lot of record provided that the end result does not permit a
re-subdivision into a greater number of lots.

(1) Ppepending on the use and the gize of the parcels, a special
hearing before the Zoning Commigsioner may be required to
determine if a non-density transfer is permitted.

To be transferred
to lot #1 ———

To be transferred
. to lot #2

Lot 1 Lot 2

2 acres . 2.2 acres

*’?/”” Tract A

(4) Persons shall be advised to read both the Circuit Court and
Special Appeals Cases for Steven H. Gudeman, et ux, All
Parties v. People's Counsel for Baltimore County.

s MICROENMED

Lol



ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL “ RC's

1A00.5.a TRACTS DIVIDED BY ZONE BOUNDARIES - If R.C. zoned land under
the same ownership is separated by a different R.C. zone,
then the density should be calculated and utilized by each
zone parcel. In the following example the R.C. 4 density
would be two for one parcel and three for the other. The
five lots would have to be located in the respective
permitted density parcels of the property. The R.C. 5 area
would be fiqured and utilized separately,

(1) 1If R.C. zoned land is proposed to be clustered in the
same zope, on Lhe same property, across another zone, a
special hearing would be required befere the Zoning
Commissioner. In the following example a special
hearing would be required to request that density units
be clustered in either of the R.C. zoned land.

1A00.5.b LOTS DIVIDED BY ZONE LINES - The following guidelines have
been formulated so that this matter can be handled
congistently:
(1) CONDITIONS:

. A house may not straddle an R.C. zone line.

(f:) Any lot must meet the minimum lot area, width and
setback requirements of the zone in which the house
is to be located,

(ij) The well and septic system must be located in the
same zone as the house.

i. setbacks are measured to the property or street
right-of-way and not the zone line.

(Zj) When calculating density, if a lot contains enough
area to meet the minimum lot aize in each of the
R.C. zones into which it aextends; it counts as two
density units used and not just one (i.e. one
density unit subtracted from that allowed in each
Beparate R.C. zons,)

(2) INTERPRETATION - This determination may be subject to a
special hearing at the discretion of the Zoning
Commissioner.

{3) See the following case: B9-52-8SPH

1a-3.1
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NO EXAMINATION OF TITLE C
NO CONSIDERATION %
NO TRANSFER OF TITLE Property Tax Account No. 16-060055

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTION

THIS RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTION (this “Restriction) is made this
o T day of January 1999, by TODD MORRILL (“Owner”).

WHEREAS, by virtue of a deed dated September 9, 1994, from Sally Price Michael, as the
same is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 10801, folio 223, the within
named Owner acquired fee simple title to approximately 0.494 acres of ground binding on a portion
of West Liberty Road and being presently known and identified on the State Department of
Assessments and Taxation Map No. 8 for Baltimore County, Maryland as Parcel No. 1 within Grid
No. 3 (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Owner has acquired additional acreage adjacent to the Property (the
“Adjacent Acreage”) which, together with the Property has been subject to several zoning hearings
and which were collectively rezoned during the 1996 Baltimore County Comprehensive Zoning
Process; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of County approval for the construction of a single home on the
Adjacent Acreage, it is necessary for the Owner to restrict in perpetuity the Property from further
residential development,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above-described recitals which are incorporated

herein by reference and other good and valuable considerations, the above-identified Owner intends

CADEEDS\West Liberty Restricted Parcel 1:January 4, 1999 Page 1



to restrict the development of the Property in perpetuity as follows:

Al N

The Property identified as Parcel No, | within Grid No. 3 of the State
Department of Assessments and Taxation Map for Baltimore County No. 8, is
hereby restricted in perpetuity from being developed with a single-family
residence located thereon. '

The Owner intends that this restriction on development of the Property shall be a covenant
binding on and running with the Property and that the same shall be binding on the Owner and the
Owner’s personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns.

Notwithstanding any restriction hereof to the contrary, the Owner and/or his personal
representatives, heirs, successors and assigns shall not be prohibited from using the Property in
conjunction with the Adjacent Acreage which is to be improved with a single-family dwelling, so
long as no portion of the single-family dwelling is located on the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Owner has affixed his hand and seal the date

and year first above-written,

WITNESS: owiKz\ R
M _f?ﬂ/ /s ‘*&@\ s (SEAL)
Todd Morrill
STATE OF MARYLAND, 564.&;,@1 ~2__ COUNTY, TO WIT:
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this i day of %’V\MA , 1999, before me,

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County afgresaid, persﬁally appeared Todd Morrill,
who represented himself to be the Owner named herein and that he affixed his hand and seal hereto
the date and year first above written for the purposes herein contained.

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal.

Bt 2 Lot

Notary Public

My Commission expires:
(0 ctifen ¢ , D A

CADEEDSWest Liberty Restricted Parcel {::January 4, 1999 Page 2



ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATION

THEREBY CERTIFY that the above instrument was prepared by me, an attorney admitted
to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland, or under my supervision. :

AFTER RECORDATION, PLEASE RETURN TO:

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A,
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 113
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 321-0600
Fax: (410) 296-2801

CADEEDS\West Liberty Restricted Parcel 1::January 4, 1999 Page 3
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PERMIT ﬁ

DEPAR

4
&
PROPERTY ADDRESS __meé

Y g 7/ OMPPLICATLION FOR PERMIT
BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
NT OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT M
TOWSON, MARYLAN ,?;

v
"t v

B 'romc DISTRICT[ LDG.
RO
S YES NO

W, L«t&@f

RECETPT #: £, SUITE/SPACE/FLOOR
CONTROL #: Ak . SUBDIV: ; [ ] po NOT KNOW
KREF #; T AX ACCOUNT #: DISTRICT/PRECINCT

. - OWNER'S INFORMATION (LAST FIRST) 4 {
FEE: . 7, NAME: TN m% WOR R\ Rl
PAID: l ]EE,[}U ADDR: LN S L-auu -
PAID BY: ) &Pp‘ CGlLen C € I\, oo\ o DOES THIS BLDG.
INSPECTOR APPLICANT INFORMATION i / HAVE, SPRINKLERS
I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THTS APPLICATION NAME: ~ A pn/ +— REBE ™ K onlKeEN YES— N —
AN KNOW TUE SAME IS OORRICT AND TRUE,  C'OMPANY:
AND THAT IN BOING THIS WORK ALL PRIVI- =.
STONS OF THE BALTTMORS COUNTY OODE AND STRERT ~.—Z--..fk MR P{{ & \QC’LC“ {-P‘
APPROPRIAIR. STATE RECULATIONS WITL gE ~ CLilsS0,2IP -A—Q—\"—'-’—&%M D AL S
s b L T
COMPLIFD WITH WIETHER HEREIN SPECIFTED ~ PHONE #:  Llo-49Y - Ho MHIC LICENSE #: __
OR NOT AND WILL, REQUEST ALL REQUIRED APPLICANT /
TNSPRECTIONS SIGNATURE: A /w CRCH# / /
BUILDING 1 or 2 FAM. PLANS: CONST PLOT PLAT DATA EL PL
CODE  CODE __ .~ TENANT )
BOCA CODE__ CONTR: NEMD Eee BV NG STer @S
TYPE OF~IMPROVEMENT ENGNR:
1. NEW BLDG CONST SELLR:
2. ADDITION
3 ALTERATION max byt = o5 fean qoatc o et ,aw, e 0L Y3 -26Y
4. REPAIR DESERIBE PROIJ’&SED WORK: UVl ?{-acw‘lr"“‘ :
5. WRECKING wd bk tptn cvmplidion  od
6. MOVING el ke ﬂ’j’ Foloed rovh whin 6 fﬁb
7. OTHER PPU)U'“(/ G‘JAJf/qu IO‘-L
+ il IM(L P"""“

IYPE OF USF

NE FAMILY

RESI

Lobrms. oLl il
2 KW' K BB A

W(M ow%tdtpmg D,

NON~RESIDENTIAL

01. 08.__ BMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY
02,7"TWO FAMILY 09.”CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING
03, ""THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10. " FENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT ) o
04.”""FIVE OR MORE FAMILY 11. T INDUSTRIAL, STORAGE BUILDING WIL?
., (ENTER NO UNITS) 12,7 PARKING GARAGE
05, __ SWIMMING POOL 13, SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE Tt O1-1-0ooss
06. " "GARAGE 14. T HOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME
- 07.”OTHER 15.7OFFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL 47‘—/ ,
T 16.~—PUBLIC UTILITY . A
, 17."SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL
TYPE FOUNDATION BASEMENT 18."""SIGN Toh\ oot
1._ SLAB 1.  FULL 19. STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT JL
2.7 BLOCK 2.7 PARTIAL SPECIFY TYPE L4 A 1
3.7 CONCRETE 3.7 NONE 20.__ SWIMMING POOL { b
SPECIIFY TYPE o
21. _ TANK, TOWER \
22 . TTRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS )
23 . GTHER -
Man, -Jg "ﬂ
TYPE_OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE_OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 35'%'*1,%
i 3 in
1. MASONRY 1. _GAS 3, ELECTRICITY 1._71;;.191;1(: SEWER ___EXISTS__ PROPOSED
2.7 WOOD FRAME 2.7TOIL 4. "COAL 2 RIVATE SYSTEM ~ e
3.7 STRUCTURE STEEL — — <-BEPTIC __ EXISTS\ PROPOSED
4.7~ REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY PRIVY __EXISTS PROPOSED
CENTRAL AIR: 1. 2 e BLIC SYSTEM EXISTS PROPOSED
ESTIMATED COST:¥ 60 FTO,"2. U7 PRIVATE SYSTEM XISTS PROPOSED
OF MATERIALS AND TABOR -
piosesen Uegi——— D
OWNERSHI ) VAT
1. PRIVATELY OWNED 2. PUBLICLY OWNED 3, SALE  4.___ RENTAL
ﬁgg%nENTIAﬁlgggEsom: #11'3 DETACHED 2. SEM%B%E%:D 3.___GROUP 4. _ 'TOWNHSE 5. M%E%EE
i ' TOT APTS/CONDOSL—— H |
GARBAGE DISPOSAL T.— #rRooms__/ CLASS &\
POWDER ROOMS___ ) KITCHENS —_— 7  LIBER_ 2= FOLIO ' < Q
APPROVAL SIGNATURES Q&fﬂ Y ,
BUILDING §1% LOT AND SETBACKS BLD _INSP : : ;
FLOOR ‘ SIZI‘:]‘Z BLD PLAN : :
WIDTH FRONT STREET FIRE :
DEPTH SIDE STREET SEDI_CTL s
HEIGHT FRONT SETBK _ §f ZONING EN SR
STORIES , SIDE SETBK ‘¢ PUB SER i gF :
LOT #°S SIDE STR SETBK ENVRUNT ! g : :
CORNER 107 REAR SETBK ____"H7 A3 - : e 22978
1. s 2. __ N ZONING 61 LD PERMITS - :
- Ol P‘uu(/ sy
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND -- NO PERMIT FEES REFURDED ) -
i’%‘ﬂ/’/ﬁ&/ Ly oo A f"/’r‘{
R4 @f’ o T e
P L AR - Lt
De"”Q a) '7L° wlwk fu?L fdJ pr?[@/ "z', A




. LAW OFFICES .

BALTIMORE QFFICE
MERCANTILE BANK & TRIST BUILDING LEVIN 8 GANN ELLIS LEVIN (893-1960)
2 HOPKINS PLAZA A PROFESSIONAL ASSCCIATION '
OTH FLOOR 305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE Vil 1
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
A10-B39-3700
TELECOPIER 410-625-0050 410-321-0600
TELECOPIER 410-206-280! LAC

/
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR.

Haldermané@counsel.com

January 11, 1999

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Morrill Propetty
West Liberty Road & Parcel “A” - Gorsuch Mills

Dear Arnold:

As a follow-up to our recent conversation and my letter of January 7, 1994, I enclose
herewith a copy of the perc plan for the above-referenced property which shows the proposed
location of the improvements on Parcel A. The couple who have purchased this property from Mr.
Morrill have called my office twice this morning asking if their building permit was released. They
apparently made certain representations to their lender regarding the permit.

If you need any additional information regarding this matter before you can sign off on the
permit application, please call me at your earliest convenience (410-321-0600/office or 410-456-
8501 (CELL)). Thanks for all of your considerations and help.
Very truly yours,
SO
Howard [.. Alderman, Jr.

HILA/gk
Enclosure
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.3 ° O Baltimore City County: __ 4/ he. <
¢ Information provided is for the use of the Clerk's Office, State Departmeur of
¥ Assessments and Taxation, and County Finance Office only,
1

(1] Typels)

State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet

S {Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Copies Must Be Legible)
( [] Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached.)

] LI BOA Y ra I

~ ofinstruments | | Deed i Mortgage Otherf. .. /%, [ Other _ o
Deedof Trust | |hease | ‘o e £ |4 ,L,_,, S

[El Conveyance Type j Improved Sale Ummpmvcd Sale Multiple Accounts | "Not an Arms- 3
Check Box Amms-Length (1] Arms-Length f2] J\._f_ms_L?{lsﬂ} (3] ___ LengthSule[9) |

3 | TaxExemptions | Recordation f2  ref A T L o
(if Applicable) State Transfer o

":99 LAY // PEED W e MO 7 ‘”z:’. ;./J/L;(iw*(

Citear Explain Authority| County Transfer .72 /, LI e K "
| 4 ] Consnderahon Amount ] Finance Oftice Use Only
o Purchase Price/Consideration Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
Conslderation T Mo T | rane n ;
and Tax AnyNewMortgage Transfer Tax Consideration | $ e
Balanbe of Existing Mortgagc X( ) % = | §
Calculations Other: Less Excmption Amount_ — | $ o
e | Tota! Transfer Tax = | %
Other: Recordation Tax Consideration| §
o 3 X( yper$s00 = 1§
_ Full Cash Value - TOTAL DUE 3
I_S‘] e Amount of Fees ___"POC. 2 Agcnl- - )
Recording Charge L $ ! f)’ // 3//
Fees Surcharge L 7$ﬁ77;___  |TaxBilL 7 S .
State Recordation TL 1y $ N ya
Sl'lle Tran‘ifer Tax $ I | C.B. Credit (
E County Transfer Tox__—_[$ 3 —
Other 1% s | Ag. Tax/Other: 3
‘\" (r Other $ $ -
’ / / ,/ _ District | Property Tax D No. (1) Brantor Liber/Folto Map ParcelNo. | Var, LOG
o - s A _._ﬁn‘é_ﬁ"{;‘ VIR A ~ Sy r o / [—I - B)
Df;,sr‘;:i‘;?t?" of | 775 jﬁhq:gis_i_@ s A‘ﬁ{t_@;_ Bl G SecuAR 0 __ PlatRef.  [SqFuAcreage (4)
SDAT requires ——— - -

submisston of all

applicable information. |

A maximum of 40
characlers will be
indexed in accordance
with the priority cited In
Real Property Article
Section 3-104{g)(3)(i).

) LocatmnlAddress of Property Bcing Convyeyed ( (2)

A/ 3 ﬁ' J/, f/ [ /
Residential L,fur Non-Resxdcnhal[ ] | ]

g

Othcr Propcrty Identnﬁers s (if aI?)llcable) o

Fee Simple [ or - Grount Rent[ ] Amount: |

Waler Meter Account No.

Partial Convcyance” f_—Jqu [J§o

If Parlial Cunvcydme List Improvcmcnts Convcycd

]

~____ Doc.1-Grantor(s) Name(s)
g L ,z,,/!/ﬂ VL O

Doc. 1 - Owner (s)_of Rcwrd if Different from Grantor(s)

Descrlptlon/Amt of SqFt/Acreage Transforred:

_ Doc. 2- er_mtor(s) N.lmc(s)

Doc. 2 - Owncr(s) of Record, if Different from ¢ Grantor(q)

Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s) : _

Transferred
From REPTS
L8| Transferred — Dac.1- Grff,c,c.@} Name(s)
BN ,
To A

L2 ] otner Names |-

to Be Indexed

New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address

Doc. 1 - Additienal Names to be Indexed (Optional)

Doc, 2 - hdditiomi Names (o be Indexed ((_);t—iailhxil)

e S

UiJ Contact/Mail

Instrument Submitte(ﬁ}y or Contact Person

u)/ReLum 10 Contact Person

S34Ce T

i,/ Sy —
Information Fljll:gic "_f“lé"_'vfi [ "‘fll/“{[“‘f L 7 é/ “f [*J Hold for Pickup
I f——éwfrJ—%—*# o IR
Address Y . ﬁ L ,{/ LT ]
- — Ty '.\, ) f /7 5 /Phone: (¢ (LD T2 [, |~Retum Address Provided
11 | iMPORTANT. BOTH THE ORIGIN’AL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACEOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
Y 1 b id
\\ Assessment | — Yes H;fﬁ \[;h ] t::e prl?pertylbzmg convelyed e the; glrsmee sdprlil;lpal residence? ,
] information | oes transfer include personal property? If yes, identify: — -
. .
T‘ } ) —l Yes I ,}N/ Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy requlrecl)
(/,\\\: o - - Agsessment Use Only - Do Not Write Balow This Line
[ 2| {1 Tarminal Verifteation Agrlcultural Verificatio ole Clpan {7)_Tran. Process Ve[l[i ﬂl on
¢ ()\ i Translar Numbar: D3le Rgselved: Dead Relarance; Asslgned Proparty No.
L0y e 5[ Year 19 18 Geo. ap Sub Block
T ©| Land Zoning Grid Plat L.o1
' ‘_\ o[ Buildings Use Parcal Section Qee. Cd.
— | Total Town Gd, Ex. 5t Ex. Gd.
3 ¢| REMARKS:
] 7 4

<
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Canary - SDAT
Pink - Office of Finance
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CASE NOS 95«263 SPH 95 264wSPH and 95-265-A

TODD MORHILL L PETITIONER

NW/S W Libéﬁty Hdad 208 ft E Qf c/l :
Ham"is Mill Road (21300 W Liberty Ros.d)

Appealed: 4/27/95 :
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| . Case Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V  Todd Morrill 3 | case Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V  Todd Morrill 4
g | ] i ~ £ M

iggDAggﬁégigzam . oo R | | The properties in question are the lot at 21300 W. Liberty L . . the adjoining Parcel A to support the construction of a single .
FOR SPECIAL HEARINGS AND
VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED
ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF W. OF
LIBERTY ROAD, 208' E OF C/L
HARRIS MILL (21300 W.
LIBERTY ROAD)

i

i

|

: . 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V  Todd Morrill 2 I - A f

IN 'THE MATTER OF THE BEFORE THE Case Nos. 96-263 H i |
|

promulgation of the BCZR (1955), the B.L. classification allowed

| " A of the Gorsuch Hills ; E ] ] | | ﬂ
| Road ("Morrill lot7) as well as Parcel i . family dwelling on the Morrill lot; further, Petitioner seeks the X B ' residential uses with hei
i‘ | | : ‘ | ght and area requirements described in
| subdivision located in the 3rd councilmanic district of Northeast | | 5

T

" use of the Morrill lot for the construction of a single-family ? | i

' Section 232; Section 232.1, 2, and 3 refer one to the 1955 BCZR

BALTIMORE COUNTY . _ %
Baltimore County. Parcel A was the subject of a prior Special

CASE NOS. 95-263-5SPH
* 95-264-SPH
95-265-V
*

7TH ELECTION DISTRICT

® * *

OPINION

This case comes On appeal of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's
March 30, 1995 decision in which the Petitions for Special Hearing
in the instant case were granted and Petition for certain Variances |

was Dismissed as Moot. The matter was heard de_novo in a single

day of testimony; the Petitioner was represented by Howard L.

Alderman, Jr., Levin & Gann; People's Counsel participated in the
matter and appeared as Appellant represented by Carole S. Demilio, .

Deputy People's Counsel. It should be noted that there were no |

.. Protestants below.

A ow i Y
Apipoul diiy

and Associates, Inc., civil Engineer who prepared the plat toi

accompany the Petitions for Zoning Variance and Special Hearing, |

and the Petitioner, Todd L. Morrill, and Jeffrey Long, Baltimore
county Office of Planning. Appearing for People’'s Counsel was Paul
Solomon, former Chief of the Environmental Planning Section of the
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning. Testimony was

received in a single day and memoranda received from counsel in

1jeu of closing argument. This case was subsequently deliberated

in open hearing.

Case Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V  Todd Morrill 5@

Office at that time; that Petitioner plans approximately 1,500?
| square feet of impervious surface; that the septic¢ reserve area, as
proposed, will abut but not traverse the forest conservation area;é
! that at the time of creation of the lot, the lot was not undersized '
| per the BCZR then in existence; and, that it met the areaf
& requirements of the R-6 and B.L. zoning classificatjions in 1958.%
| T?aversing the property described by Mr. Schultz is Harris Mill !
Road and W. Liberty Road with no right-of-way to describe theé

@ aforementioned roads; Mr. Schultz indicated that a right-of-way was |

% not required because the Morrill lot is an existing lot of record.

? Mr. Schultz also indicated that the Morrill lot remains unaltered:

iisince its creation in 1958.

Mr. Todd Morrill provided some historical informationE
f concerning the prior use of the Morrill lot as a general store and

Egrist mill, going on to state that the foundation of the former%
| grist mill still exists. On cross-examination, Mr. Morrill?

| tndicated that he intends to consolidate Parcel A and the Morrill

i lot.

Jeffrey Long, of the Baltimore County Office of Planning,

indicated that Baltimore Cowiiy would not oppose a lot line

adjustment so long as the adjustment would not result in additional
density, going on to state that, had the Petitioner owned Parcel A
and the Morrill lot before the subdivision, that the parcel could
have been adjusted with the support of the Office of Planning. Mr.
Long also opined that the proposed single-family dwelling and

placement of well and septic on Parcel A has no negative impact on

or the Petitioner was Jeffrey C. Schultz of McKeeE

0
|

i1

? RC-4 and is part of the Gorsuch Hills subdivision. The Morrill lot§

: was created as a lot of record in 1958, by the sale of the property%

;éHugh and Lillian Poe (Petitioner’'s Exhibit No. 6); in 1973, theé

Ly
PE
i

A
i

i
Pt
ol
Il

P
i
!

|
Jt‘.
N
H
i

I
i

Eithe potential agricultural use of Parcel A. NMr. Long's testimony

Hearing, Case No. 93-289-SPH. The Morrill lot is located at the%
' northern intersection of Harris Mill Road and W. Liberty Road, 153
i%réughly rectangular, .494 acres in area, is zoned RC-4, and is%
: partially traversed by Harris Mill Road and W. Liberty Road.é
Parcel A abuts the Morrill lot at the northeast corner of the?

Morrill Lot, is roughly 1.47 acres in area, is split-zoned RC-2 and
. from Albert and Elsie Sites to David and Eva Hill (Petitioner’'s
Exhibit No. 7); in 1966, David and Eva Hill sold the Morrill lot to

property was conveyed to Robert Price, Sr. and Sally Price Michael;

nd on September 9, 1994, the property was conveyed to Mr. Todd L'i

Morrill, Petitioner in the instant case.

!
Parcel A is a parcel which was part of the Gorsuch Hills%

subdivision but which has no density units assigned to it for the:

wmmal A {2 alan +tha
LwSlh N Ao WGaw X =

of the Special Hearing Case No. 93-289-SPH before the Deputy Zoning |
Commissioner of Baltimore County wherein the parcel was stipulated :

! to be transferred to the adjacent property owner for "non-density |

purposes”. In the Petitions for Special Hearing, the Petitioner

seeks approval to permit a well and septic system to be located on

Case Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V Todd Morrill 6

. concluded the Petitioner's case.

i history of R.C., R.D.P. and subsequently, R.C. zoning
?:classifications. Mr. Solomon opined that the use of Parcel A for
{%well and septic is a de facto use of density and that his position:
iéwould be the same 1f the Petitioner were to combine Parcel A and

é%the Morrill lot. He went on the state that Parcel A could be used

For People's Counsel, Mr. Paul Solomon testified to the .

f@for agricultural purposes, and that the placement of well and

=?septic reduces the area usable for such agricultural endeavors.

The description of Parcel A in prior Case No. 93-289-SPH was

ﬂ stipulated as a non-density area to exist as open-space for

Z;additional back yard of the adjoining property owners, Norman and

‘fRobyn Anderson. The Andersons never completed the purchase of

'EParcel A. One of the questions for this Board is whether the

? placemenf of well and septic on Parcel A to support a single-family

| prior case. The Board finds that the proposed placement of well%
5 and septic on Parcel A is within the spirit of the earlier case in
;iproviding open space as part of the Gorsuch Hills subdivision.

f People's Counsel argues that the placement of the well and septic;

constitutes a use of the parcel which carries implied density. Hr.:

Jeffrey Schultz points out that the denial of placement of well andf

septic on Parcel A results in rendering the Morrill lot as
unusable, thereby reducing density in the area. The Board finds

Mr. Solomon's testimony rather unconvincing as to the agricultural

3 ior to the adoption of the R.C. o |
éédwelling as a lot created prl P zones : : ' Section 302 and 303.1 to ascertain the area requirements.
éjand to determine that the proposed building envelope met building é E

?Esetback requirements of the Baltimore County ZOning,Regulations:

f determines that previously adopted setback requirements of the BCZR

1A03.B.4 (per Bill No. 98-75) are applicable, to consider Petition

- for Variance from the aforementioned building setbacks. The

;'septic on Parcel A as a result of failed percolation tests on the

Petitioner seeks Special Hearing for the placement of well and

Morrill Lot to support a single-family dwelling. The zoning

} history of the Morrill Lot is somewhat difficult to ascertain. The

" official zoning map which was adopted by the County Council in

in April, 1961: that zoning map shows an "L" shaped building on the

1971, was created using a photogrammetric map which was performed'

" about the intersection of Harris Mill Road and W. Liberty Road,

? with areas all around the B.L. zoned properties being zoned R.D.P. .
: (Rural Deferred Planning). Exactly when the Morrill lot was zoned

. B.L. as opposed to any other residential zoning classification (R-
f operation on the Morrill lot dating back at least to the 1960s.

% BCZR Section 304, (1955) described use of undersized single family

i lots and the criterfia to accomplish such use. At the time of thez

. questions whether the northernacst co

- Case Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V Todd Morrill

building envelope on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1

: classification; the setback reguirements for RC-4

6) is not clear, but evidence indicates that a general store was in

- use of Parcel A, and finds that the proposed well and septic may be

placed on Parcel A as such placement does not interfere with the

open space provided as part of the Gorsuch Hills subdivision.

The next issue for the Board to decide is whether the proposed

applicable setback requirements.

which calls for setbacks in accordance with the R-6 zoning

zoning

classifications promulgated (n 1975 which would result in

- current RC-4 setback requirements found in the current edition of

the BCZR. The Board finds that the current height and area
regulations of the BCZR for RC-4 zones apply and that per BCZR

1A03.4.B.2, the proposed building envelope is in compliance. Two

points must be explored at this point. The Board, sua sponte,

rner of the proposed building

envelope is in fact at least 100 ft. from the acute angle formed by

the RC-2 and RC-4 zone line aforesaid to the proposed septic area;

- the Board shall stipulate that the proposed building envelope shall

Tt
i
1
i

Ve
|
(
1
i

) drafting shall result in reducing the propocsed buildi ae

. meet that requirement. Second, People's Counsel argues that the

. 1A03.4.B.2.a. or b.; the Board finds that W. Liberty Road is a

be at least 100 ft. from that zone line,

nualnma &~
valono

=222 — -

front building setback on W. Liberty Road does not comply with BCZR

public road, but the facts of this case indicate that neither

' (BCZR) Section 1A03.4.B.2 or, in the alternative, if the Board .

- Morrill lot which was zoned B.L. along with neighboring properties

7

meets the
At issue is which set of gsetback

- regquirements are applicable to this case: BCZR promulgated in 19%5

'necessitating the requested variance in the instant case; or the

i
i

and that any error in!

County.

':subdivision; that the Morrill

' and/or Variances would result

 Morrill lot presenting practical difficulty for the Petiticner.

. variances. First to be determined is whether th

| Petitioner. This Board finds that the instant Morrill property,

Section

:under Bill No. 98-75 and amended by Bill Nos. 178-79,
113-92.
Mr. Jeffrey Schultz testified regarding the
~ownership history of the Morrill lot and Parcel A.
.testified concerning the proposed development,

described on Petitioners Exhibit No.

Parcel A as contemplated in the approval of the Gorsuch Hills;

On

jlthe Morrill lot, created in 1958, was approved by the Planning

Case Nos, 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V  Todd Morrill 8

Harris Mill Road nor W. Liberty Road are described in a right-of-

way nor an easement to traverse the Morrill lot. Nefther W.

Liberty Road nor Harris Mill Road is a private road; therefore, the

Board finds that the Petitloner is left with little guidance but
the previous setback requirements described in 1955 BCZR for R-§

development wherelin building setback {s required to be an average

Liberty Road and Harris Mill Road are not described as a County

right-of-way and because they are not private roads, that the

proposed setbacks meet the aforementioned setback requirements and
that the proposed building envelope setback {s consistent with
nearby properties, and therefore the zoning regqulations in effect
at the time the lot was created. Therefore, the Board finds that,
pursuant to proper application for a4 building permit and compliance
with engineeri{ng requirements of septic reserve and well, the

determinations sought in this Special Hearing case will be granted,

thereby negating the need for consideration ovf the Petitions for -

variance in this matter. However, the Board i{s compelled to

address the Variance issue in this matter.

In Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995), Court of Special

~ Appeals, provides gquidance for the Board in consideration of

;' in practical difficulty or wunreasonable hardship for the

32302 indicates that, in the absence of a predominant surrounding |
:?residential zone, the R-6 area requirements shall govern. Theé
';instant lot was created subsequent to the promulgation of thoseé

. zoning regulations and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimoreé

The RC-2 and RC-4 zoning classifications were created

199-90 and

zoning and
He also
more thoroughly .

1 that the Petitioner would

- provide access to an existing graveyard on Parcel A; that the?
~ Pelitioner is wiiling to re-record the consolidation of the Morrill .
" lot and Parcel A; that the placement of water, well and septic oni

. Parcel A has no effect on the current and future possible uses on%

lot is larger than an adjoiningé

f property owner's (Anderson) lot; and that denlal of Special Hearing

in reduced densi{ty on the RC-4{

; cross-examination, Mr. Schultz indicated that he does not know 1€ |

- setback from nearby properties. The Board finds, because W. -

nronarty {a
-y --
; unique; having passed the first test, the Board is to determine '

f whether strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result

]

i
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
C Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V Todd Morrill g . ! cage Nos. 96-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; 95-265-V Todd Morrill i0 : . OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
ase . 96-263-SPH; ; : i | X

_ : E 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE ' IM RE: PETITIONS FOR SPPCTAL HFARING

] ) _ . £i is unigue in : i ORDERED that the building setback requirements of Section : : - = TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 f_\-‘:'?‘-‘\”f“”\”-r"";‘ MR !-1%"‘1"_3"?-'@-,

being an undersized lot for the RC-4 classification, 9 _ | ' | 1410) 887-3180 ,?J“j::{:yufdi?ﬁﬁ\ff:h Ril.
1 respects; first the property is traversed by two public | 1A03.4B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations are applicable : fff”* “'?“?b“’“ Reord

severa ; . : . Prly Mleotion iatraict

roads which are not described as a right-of-way thereby reducing | to the subject property; and that the Petition for Special Hearing | | ‘

Trd o chhunotimanis Dasteiy

BRFFORF. THE

WPUTY TONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
: s ) Case Nos. 95-263-SPH,

the usable area to the detriment of the Petitioner; second, thei é;in Case No. 95-264-SPH to permit & modification to the relief ; | Peter Max Zimmerman ‘ l@f.f:;ji: M- 264-SPH, and 95-765-A
Morrill lot was created in 1958 and was in compliance with then | ?Egranted in prior Case No. 93-289-SPH to permit a well and septic i - People’s Counsel ,

: ; for Baltimore County
igti zoning regulations and usable for the purposes of i | system to be located as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 be and is =} Room 47, 0ld Courthouse
existing ; 3

| ; i | , 400 Washington Avenue DINIC Y FACT OAND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
| development as a residence until the promulgation of the RC-4 . hereby GRANTED; and it is further % ' owson.

: ] I e the beputy Cening Cemmssioner as
i classification, only to be once again brought back into E i ORDERED that the Petition for Variances in Case No. 95-265-2 Case Nos. 95-263-SPH,
zoning ' = g

_ S ~95-264-SPH and 95-265-V
: g . : - Todd ¥orrill
compliance by the revision of the RC-4 area regulations. The mere | ] be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT.

com-

[STERTS SEUETR)

_ cianend SR R AL oot Varaanes tor that property known
- Petitioner |

| At TR0 et SRR el oy e b TAY nd e e thoreto, located 1n t he
istence of this lot as an undersized lot in compliance with prior : ' i Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be j Dear Mr. Zimmerman:
exis : i |

‘ waoanity b Coeromseh MUTEL et horn Bantaree cnnty. The vl it 1ons were
| oning regulations and subsequent revision of the regulations makes . ' made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order -
i 2 1 :

. : P issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County - : P ¥ e RECREEEEER BT SN A A T . cLoothrigh Bis attorney,
' the disposition of this property unique when compared to other % ' ?§Mary1and Rules of Procedure. : = in the subject matter.
| _ |

| properties in Baltimore County. The second test being that the . COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
| . |
il

b IR PR R o H AT TTanr (S S HEER I R Vi . Lt “ .‘: y '. tl‘h‘ ;‘!‘: "t toher
Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be _ _
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the ‘ Dot apbrovan Eb Sl vencnen Uit s b enanant oot created prior to
: ' : s Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within ~ 7 ' |
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will ey Ut ien ot tHG RO ey o e g le tamiiy daeilioor and te deter-
be closed.

strict adherence of the zoning regulations would result in:

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship is illustrated by the |

: ; : Robert O. Schuet . oty vours
i . | _ ‘ e ru u
potential denial of the variance and subseguent inability of the | 3 /’ ry Yy ,

. petitioner to develop the land as proposed. The Board finds that .

. . Mo, 5 RAM A
" Lawrence M. Stahl ; . (LU

; : Charlotte E. Radcli;?e
__’;Z;ZZ:::____——w—f : Legal Secretary

g&ﬂétihe K. Howanski

such denial would constitute an unreasonable hardship; therefore,

' the Board would grant the Variance were it asked to do so.

ORDER

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Mr. Todd Morrill
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz
McKee & Associates, Inc.
Pat Keller
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM
Docket Clerk /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

IT IS THEREFORE this _ 20th day of _ May , 1996 by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing in Case No. 95-
263-SPH to approve residential use of an existing lot created prior
to the adoption of the R.C. zones for one single family dwelling be

and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further

front bullding setback ot 30 Feet in Jiea of Lhe  required 100 {feet from

. ot . . .- ) ; oyt e spenpaac
Hoo o A3-289-5P in which this parcel was approved for non-density o MGe S : ’
the centerline of o stroet; Lo permit o 1eft side yard sotback of 90 feet

. S g : Py parsel
by this Deputy Zoning Commissiconer on May 25, 17497, - F

P

in bieu of the 100 feet regquired from the comlectine of a street; a  right At the onset of the hearing on the  instant  matticr Counscl far

(LN RS Y EAR AN . 1 hieds elea S0 . i plias ko < e, EEL Y R S L

side  yard wetback of 2% teeb in tieu of the L0 {ect required from a fot the Petitioner raised 1 % ion Lo Dismiss Lhe variance reguested purssan
- e L1t ) aeq T A 1on Lo Davmiss Lne variance reso,agt YAarsuant

Line, and a rear yard setback of 29 feet in lieu of the S0 feet  regnired . L . o _
©e ‘ yi ’ i to Case No. 95-205-A, inasmuch as the dwelling proposed te e canstructed
from a lot line orther than o streeb tine, for the construction of one fy . . i . . ; Frarttormere,
- ' ¢ ) ' At 21300 West Liberty Rond meets all of the nmetback reguirements impeo _ :

single lamily dwelling on an existing lot of record which was  recorded by its R.C. 4 zoning classificatio Thersnfore. My, A-ders.
e e A Tlansly z O . 1 e ., M PROLTE qui s Sl

PYSTIIrement s e
araued

srior Lo the adoption of the R.C. zones. The subjecl property and relief : . ' o o ' ' _ e bebition ooy
b auop ! bro Y tha reguested variance should be dismissed accordingiy. .

soughl are more particularly described on the cite plans  submitted with

) . A _ . - ; hirr
As to the special hearing reilef songnht by the Fet it ianers, ot : )
each  Pelition filed and marked into evidence respectively as Fetitioner's - . , . . ' DTN ear that pract ioad
) ¢ ¢ F Y ciear from the proffered testimony presented Ly Mr. Alderran that  Uhe :
Exhibits 1. L . , ) . : Tt the red el repaenved
property  at 21300 West Liberty Road has existed since prior to i at ) !
Appearing at the hearing held on behall of these Pebtitions were

o o o 7 been entablinted that ¢k
Lishment of the R.C. 4 zone and that the Petitioner has the raight <o con-

Todd Morrill roperty owner, Howard 1,. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney . : . < . peaiet weabdorduly reerries
' »  Prop Y ’ ! ! 4 ’ u. . -Lerney struct a dwelling therecon. Furthermore, as Yo the gaiternative relief
for the Petitioner, and Geoffrey Schultz, Professional Engineer with MoKee

) ) ) : LTRSS an gL Y R part aciular paroo
. . - . . . . . . 1 S 3 AL A
sought in Case 4%-263-5PH, inasmuch as the 1ot on which the Fetitioner . : d '

. cpnrn - : . v , . . . . ; g V1 it e dorrimerne )l bt tre pand e e
and Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plans submitted with these wishes to construct his heme would not pers, the Pet.ticner is tre g : : poraed iereral
Pelitions. There were no Protestants present.

_ e s ) . N . . Pursaant  te the aduere jseren Rt B repare .
process of acquiring the adjcining Parcel "A" from the neigrioring develop- ! : e ' e e propernty,
The properties which are the subjeclt of these requests include a

1 3 Feaar s e + s . F
] ‘ ; T Rearirg on thae Petataon held, an for ¢, TEeaTe T
ment of Gorsuch Hiils to locate the well and septic reserve area for the : ‘ ? \ d rone e

0.494 acre parcel of land, known as 21300 West Liberly Road, and an adjuin-

. ' _ . - uperifAl 0 nearin reliet  choald e granted a0 the
proposed dwelling. As noted above, Parceil "A" cansists of 1.47 arres and 3 : ArAn o

ing parcel comprised of 1.47 acres, known as Parcel "A" of the subdivision

. -t
provides more than enough area to lecate a"well and  septic  reserve  area

of Corsuch Hills. Parcel "A" is split zoned R.C. 2 and R.C. 4, while tLhe

. R ) X . . THEREFORE, 1T IS OPLERED by the  lwpobw 7 - oy
*hereon. Mr. Morrill testified that once the special hearing relief 1is - BT ' ‘fPE ki fRRRY Arnn ner  for
property  abt 21300 lest Liberty Road is zoned R.CC. 4. The Petiticoner is

. . . ¥ Raltimore County this (7 day of March, 19 s pae nr Spe-
9ranted, he intends to finalize the purchase of barerl "A" and merge  same : 3 ’ Rty nis D0 day of March, 190t tna for Tpe
Sirous of N ; N : : . ; ' ; = . . it Heard in "ars Sidart 1l e

desirous of developing Lhe property at 21300 West Liberty Road with a with the 0.494 acre parcel at 21300 West Liberty Road to create ane ot of £ ng ase K didertial use of  an
sinale family dwelling and locatina the well and septic reserve arca far

-

neariy 7 acres. As noted above, parcei “A® was the subjost of prior Case

.U Zommes [ur one singie

\'r‘r)’i'OR F|LING

this dwelling un the adjoining Parcel "A™. The property at 21300 West

. . . . . farily dwelliing, i1n accordance wit titioner's %h i
INo. 93-2B9-SPH  in which this Deputy Zoning Commissioner a!llcwed this land Y d ' v with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and 1w

l.iberty Road failed the percolation test required for a well and septic

U FCR FILING

4

)
A

. . L . . herepy GRANTEL: and,
exist as a non-density parcel. In the opinion of this Deputy Zoning 4

[

“ﬁxﬁystom. 1t should be noted that Parcel "A" was the subject of prior Case

) 24

] . it IS FURTHER ORDFRED th i s iTeme
Commissioner, the proposed use of Parcel "A" for a well and septic reserve ' that the tuilding setback requirements of

[l i

ok

rr“
A

/5

‘ ) , _ Section 1AU3.4.8.2 of the Baltimore Cex ; ions
. |area to serve the dwelling at 21300 West Liberty Road will not interfere ' “ Mtimore County Zoning Regulation

(B.C.Z.R.}

ORDEH RL

Date

8y
ORDER A
By
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Petition for Special Hearing [} MCKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CRET L W i ‘ ngineering - Surveying - Real Estcre Deveiopment '
\ 79 9 mmc:zif:: oswmmm COUNTY f‘;"‘" Iy~ I

-y I

to the Zoning Commissioner of BaltlmoreCounty

for the property located at Parcel "&" Gorsuch Hills, West Liberty Road

E.D.7 Toiaghcre. (4101 §77-1558

SHANAN PLACE 5 SHAWAN ROAD HuMT VALY MARYLAND 21030

; : ' - whichispreseatly zoned  pe_j/pe-s | ' Facsmie. 1410) 527 1583
This Palition shail be filod with the Offies of Zoning Administration & Development Managemant,

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situste In Baltimore Co os
' unty and which & i ipti
hetato and made a part hersof, hereby patition for a Specisl Heating uﬂd&?SeclI:n 5‘:00.?:' if t;:bz‘:::a:::gm F?eéz?::lf:: :fé':uffmﬂéztf.d January 17, 1995 ' : ‘ F R | R _
1o determine whether of not the Zoning Commissioner should spprove & modification to the reljef gr alltediy. ' . — i ‘ : — , L

in Case No. 93-789 SPH to permit a :
N well and septic - : : : _
adjo ; . i @ D System to be located 2 i _

Joiming, residentially zoned, non-density, commonly owned Parcel "A" wtl??h]Fge ZONING DESCRIPTION - pem .

the location shown on the plat accompany this petition, | N . 3 Ce
PARCEL *A" - - 3 Zomu g adnnadstrat o ¢ :

GORSUCH HILLS SUBDIVISION G i o 79 LAY Do fopme 0 g - - QL(- < '
SEVENTH ELECTION DISTRICT ] AT T g e e e . % or :i:s 2* Q H
- ‘. MES O S S0, unt ‘

Beginning at a point which is North 55° 43° 45* West .08.00 ‘ : - ) ’ T o -
feet from the west side of West Liberty Road, which is 33.95 feet g : : e ) . . Number .
wide at a distance of 340 feet, more or less, north of the center

f’;?gff?'fat:)bepostedandadvertisedas'pnescrtbedbyZoningHegulalions. ) ‘ line‘of Harris_Mill Road; thence ‘310“9 th? elght followingb

ot Iobébgundgpm; exp.e.nsoso!'ab_oveSpaclaH-!eanng adverlising, posting. olc.. upen filing of thia petition, and further agree to and bearings and distances: South 38° 02°' 46' West 175.85 feet, ]

¥ the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptad pursuant to the Zoning Law for Ballimote County. North 69° 44' 54" West 65.92 feet, North 02° 58' 37" East 132.01
_ e feet, North 21° 20' 19" West 145.27 feet, North 42° 35 21" West
VWa do solemnly declars and aifirm, undst the penallies of perury, that Uwe &ré the . 384.62 feet, North 49° 02' 27" West 172.47 feet South 52° 42
legat er(3) of Ina pr a sul e ) . - L4 r
P TR e rOpay 1 8 bt of i Pt 24" East 456.26 feet, and South 22° 26° 04" East 158.21 feet to
the place of beginning

Posted by

Rumber of Signa:

Contract Putchasar/Lesses: Legal Owner(s):

Todd Morrill

(Type or Pyin| Name)

(Typo o Pilnt Namey Also known as Parcel “A*" of the “Gorsuch Hills"” subdivision

Signature

y b . il /] . , . .. N . . . . _
- Lé://éuw : as shown on the approved Minor Subdivision Plan No. 94-095 MP and
v

located in the Seventh Election District. : s CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Signature

fddrgss

{Fyp® o1 Prinl Name}

. .‘ ' ' ' : ‘ f
= : , TOWSON.MD., . A/.. _  19-7

Signalure

1248 Lover Glencoe Road 206-8903 THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

Address Fhone Ho

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Sparks, Maryland 21152

fitciney for Peliioner: '

_ published tn THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published - e Seogrr Mztr Lhorte Sppemty Too Bpmimors Sgenty

Y o Prinl Nofie) & .
(fr N State Tpcote : _ ! in Towson. Baltimore County. Md., once in each of ____ successtve ; Cashier Validaton

% - - ‘ ,;' /—X Neme, Address and phone numbar of representative Wbecontacted . . 1 ’
Jé(;f(uu L : e = | ool A weeks, the first publication appeartngon _ . - 1907

Eevin & Gamn. . : | .ﬂﬁKée & Associates, Inc, 22771555 SR

305 West Chesapeake Avenue 5 Shawan Road Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

: Addresy . Phane Ho Address ' . | Febnsary
N Towson, Maryland 21204 i | $/7> o | |
S g = FES— OI1IGE USE oy ST, - ' B 1801

ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING b . : 1000 am.n Am. 118. O

unavallsble for Hearing ' - ; Courthouse m JEMRSON[AN.
Special Heartng v approve

tha following detes Heal T Manih, | .
2l Tweo Monthe . a modhcaton 10 ™e rehet

AL OIHERN L . - grarted in Case N3 ~
T, - - o . ¢ i ’ 93-289-5PH 1o permd a wel
REVIEWED BY: e , { \ DAIE t--— e C—{IE . : =g - A and sepixc system lo be ocated . =

on the adiowmng. resoentany

ocwned Parcel A wihin e - e

/7-674’ #’954 _ ,‘ . caton shown on the pat ac- _ e

companying this Petitor
LAWRENCE E SCHMICTY

Zorng Commssioner o
Batmore Jount

MOTES - ':iHed ngs arr Mand
capped ACCESSDit 'Of SDECH
commocat.cns Piedse Ca
BB7-3353

Ca2iEne torgton congerr
ing the £ and 1 Heaning Pieas.
Cat 887-339

2135 Februany 3

. . o _ A . - . Baitimore County (}n\.'urnmcn.
, , Baltfm()rg County (.;r)y'c.rnmf;n! Office of Zoning Administration
Off;cg of Zoning .-\dmlr.u.-.sl_rat?on = and Develnpment Management
and Development Management
TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPRNY
Februoary 4, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to: ) ) N _ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ‘ §  Towson MDD 2125, 410) R8T.3353
Todd Morrill Towson. MI> 2120, (410) 887-335 X ‘ T (TR
1248 Lower ilencoe Road -

Sparks, Maryland 21152 . FEBRUARY 2, 1995 ".. ; February 23, 1995
: NOTICE OF HEARING ' :

The Zoning Commissiomer of Baltimore Coumty, by autbority of the Zoning Act and Reguiatioms Jf ba)timore
County, will bold a public bearing oo the property idegtified berein ip
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204

The Zoning Commissionsr of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimore or '
County, will hold a public hearing on tbe property identified herein in koom 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Marfiapd 21204 as fol.ows:

Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 : ; RE : Item No.: 254
ar CASE NUMBER: 95-264-SPH (Item 254) j ) ca No. : 95- 364~ SPH
. _ : 108' W of c/1 W. Liberty Road, 340' N of /] Marris Mil} Bosd ' 5€ No.: Iu-ibd- .
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Weshington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: Parcel "R Gorsuch Hills + Petiticner: Todd Morriil

7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Legal Owmer: Todd Morrill
HEARING: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1995 at 10:0G a.m. in Room 118, 0id Courthouse.

NOTICE OF HEARING Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin and Gann
305 HWest Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
CASE NUMBER: 95-264-SPH (Item 254)
L) ~ . [imrt t Hﬂms H.il] Rcﬂd
;08 T,c:;.héi w'ch |-Li11y Road, 340° W of /1 , , The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)}, which consists of representa-
arce rsu s : ! . vy - . . .
7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic Special Hearing to approve a modificeticn to the relief granted in Case Mo. 33-289-SPW tc permit a well ; § ti;:f f;m _Bal;lmre County approving agencies, has Fe‘q“ed the plme:
p 1 \ B d
Legal Owmer: Todd Morrill and septic system to be Jocated oo the adjoining , resjdentially zoped, nom-decsity, commoniy owned ;u itre ‘“Fh t ; abc;f reé:;gncedfpe;t%on. iSé.;i ?et:flon ;age a?cept t
. . . parcel “l" ﬂth.in m lOCatim m on tm piﬂt xmm Lhis Petitim- Gr DI'O'CeSS l.".q V- l‘l ‘ACQ 0 . f‘nlnq 11‘115\_1'&-.105 m . 'U'e Lomn
HEARING: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Roam 118, Old Courthousa. Management (ZADM), Deve.opment Control Section on January 20, 1995.

Special Hearing to approve a modification to the relief grented in Case No. 93-289-SPH 1.'.0 permit a well ' : Any ¢ nts submitted thus far from the rs of ZAC that offer or

and septlc .sy?tem to be located m the adj ¢ ially zemed, oon-deasity, 7 owned " request information on vour petition are attached. These comments are not

Parcel "A" within the locatian shwon on the plat acoampanying m. Fetition. ; ' intended tc indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,

but to assure that all parties; i.e., zoning commissioner, attcrney,

pet.itioner, etc. are made aware of plans Oor problems with regard to the

propesed  improvementc that =ay have a8 bearing on this cass. Only those

comments that are i1nformative will be forwarded %o you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanert case file.

drooid Jjabion
Directar

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zcning office (B87-3391).

Todd Morrill
Howard L. Aldermsn, Jr., Esj.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT Mclee & Associatss, Inc.

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY - . Sincer
' - : (1) 20NT8 SIGH & POST MUST BE RETURSED 70 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE N THE HEARING DATE. : kb < 2
' ‘ (2) HEARINGS ARE HAMOICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 367-3353. | ‘ 'l} (\ - U
N i - -
- s e e e - s s s e s s o - - S e - - i e T i i et "'"';*'*y T e

- 5
(1) POD TMEDNETT M CrMrTDTEY: TME FTTE BT oo _MEADTME  OOWRACT TMIC MOTICE Ae 9973101,

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; POR SPECIAL ACODMNODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. ‘ : : W. Car. Richards, Jr.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-1391, , ; Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ) . . SeJamesLighth-zer : . Balt o G .
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

To: Arnold Jablon, Director F
Zoning Administration & 7 o o S £ ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE
Development Management ' P Y “00 East Joppa Road Suite 901 . J
s Towson, MI? 212865500 CH1D BR800 » INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE A
FROM: Pat Keller, Director . -

office of Planning and Zoning Ms. Joyce Watson Baltimore County

DATE: February 13, 1995 ) Zoning Administration and ftem No: § o7+ ST
Development Management ' ' DRTIL v T : : Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director Feb
SURJECT: 21300 West Liberty R4. County Office Building , Zoning Administration and ruary 23, 1995
- Room 109 : Development Management
INFORMATION: N ‘ 111 W. Chesa g Avenue : S
—_— . peak SRR R SR FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson JU/m

Item Number: 253,( 254, /and 255 : Towson, Maryland 21204 SRR o V Development Coordinator, DEPRM

Petitioner: Todd Morrill Dear Ms. Watson: = PR r-:.-:z.:-.:.-.:-__i:-__:,:,. - SUBJECT: Zoning [tem #253, 854, 255 - Gorsuch Hills Par. A
. ‘ FostomasE me T ST T oo 213(_30 West Liberty Road )
Property Size: . This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have po objection to _ T o loning Agvisory Committee Meeting of February 6. 1995
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway | . o o
Administration project.

sdoning: RC-4

Requested Actiocn: Special Hearing & Variance

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. ‘ T Agricultural Preservation Program
Hearing Date: / / ] ; y

‘ Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. ‘ : _ Lo g :
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIQNS: _ - B DTN Cono L Sz e ) Th‘§ recue:_;t has been reviewed for prime and productive and the proposal
Very truly yours, | wouic be directly detrimental to agricultural resources in the area.

staff has met with the applicant's representives, Mr. Schuitz and Mr. Alderman, . g

to discuss the requested relief. While at first the request appears unusually ' . Ly . 2y

complex, the applicant essentially desires to develop an undersized, previousiy ? 7 R £ 7 _

recorded lot and to locate private utilities on adjacent land, known as Tract _: e . cIomEe L e mmYmocgmenmmT s S S .' Revised site plans are reguired arcd a well must be drilled which meets th

"AT. £+ Ronald Burns, Chief : e R ) mirimum yield of one gallon per minute prior to approval of a building €
B Engineering Access Permits ' I R T permit.

Should there not be a need for a variance and the provisions of Section 304 are ' - Division _

met, staff recommends approval of the request since both the subject lot and

Tract "A" are owned by the petitioner. It is recommended, however, that a re-

striction be placed in the order to insure that access to the graveyard is provid-

ed.

Ground Water Maragement

/1 /1 4/ .
Prepared by: /fm g ’ : ' -\ ' s JLP:sp

 a
__ i) ) GORSUCH/DEPRM/TXTSBP
Division Ch_%.ef: é’[@f/w/ ' (%1 1 /1/ ‘)

PK/JL

#y telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-B00-735-2258 Statewide Tolt Free
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203.0717

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ITEM253/PZONE/TXTJIWL . : A
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it shall be no higher than 100 feet or tl{e hori- : . Joverage. No more than 10 percent of any lot in ! ' '
sontal distance to the nearest property line, | an R.C. 4 zone may be covered by impermeable - INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE | 5 MCKEE & ASSOCIAT
whichever is less, above grade 1“‘_""- and no ' surfaces (such as structures or pavement.) No ) ‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 5 C Es' INC.
supporting structure thereof sk L1 be closer than ; more than 25 per cent of the natural vegetation AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT : : _ ngreenrng - Sureying - Ragl £stote Devenpment
50 feet to any property line; and, furth-r, {c) ' may be removed from any lot in an R.C. 4 zone. o T e E :
that it does not extend closer to the streetl on K [Bill No. 9B, 1975; Noy 178, 1979.] , ‘ oA AT, PUATI 5 SriAWAM BOAD
which the lot fronts than the front building line. - - ' R v
[Bill No. 98, 1975.]) ' .. Exceptiors for certain record lots. Any existing , TO: Zoning Commissioner DATE: February 28, 1995 : : . Teephore
o . ) lot or parcel of land with boundaries duly : _ : facyimiie
Farm marki‘!t, Subject to the pr0V1810nb - SECtan : recorded among the Iand Records of Baltimre I.'RO_\i. ‘\‘a"-‘ l'ippin‘.nt“ ‘]r.‘ z\El’lCullur'.l' '_[JCL-'
404.4. {Bill No. 41, 1992.} County with the approval of the Baltimore County -
3 Office of Planning and Zoning on or before the
1A03.4--Height and area regulations. [Biil No. 98, 1975; No. : effective date of these zoning regulations and not B . .

178, 1979.} : ) part of an approved subdivision that cannot meet _ Re: Zoning Item # 253, 2584, 255 - Gorsuch Hills Par. A M 4 maaes .

| ' the minimum standards as provided within the zone, 21306 West Liberty Road E}-Arnozd Jabloa, Director

4. Height. No structure I’_xereafter erected in an R.C. 4 : . may be approved for residential development in - _ y . ; _ : ' Office os loning Administration

2one shall exceed a height of 35 feet, except as accordance with the standards prescribed and ir : - ~ and Deveiopment Maragement

otherwise provided under Section 300. ([Bill No. 98, ' force at the time of the lot recordation. [Bill A : Baltimore Ccunty Courts Office RE@ZE&

HMUNT VALLEY MARTLAND 1030

Preser‘\‘a[in" OctOber 1 1 ’ 1. 9 9 ‘

1975.] : Nc. 98, 197%.] | I wish to amend the comment that I made regarding this request and provide _ 401 Bos.ey Aven.e
R a brief explaination. [ apologize fur the lateness of this change and hope that you will . Towson, Maryland 21204
Area regulations. [Bill No. 98, 1875; No. 178, _ . Dwellings per lot. No more than one dwelling is . consider this comment '

1979. ) ' permitted on any lot in an R.C. 4 zone, but not ; Re: g's,Acfwa; Located North Side of 0or 18 z .j
3 . . L , est L.berty and Harris Miil Roads 1994
I. Mo lot less than three acres in area may be tenan: farmers. [Bill No. 98, 1975.] N “l'he n_ngmal cf)mmem ermneou:s!_\ said that this proposal \mu!:!‘h._zs.e:e : I-7; TA $07-16-60055 <
hereafter created from a larger tract in an R.C. 4 | : direct” detrimental impact on the agricultural resources of the area. This is Z
zone, and no detached single-family dwelling may g . ] incorrect the comment should read. * the proposed request may have an indirect ' Dear Mr. lablon: . DM
be hereafter erected on any lgt of smal}er area _' Section 1AC4--K.C. S (RURAL-RESIDENTIAL) ZONE [Biil No. 98, 1975.] : detrimental impact on the agricultural resources of this area ™
except as otherwise provided in Subsection 103.3 _ ) _ R - We are writing to request an opinion from your office

i , below. ill No. 98, 1975; Ro. 1AGS . o= ] isions ' o regarding =X ‘ i
‘;;8‘“1;:;3?‘&9“ 6 ow. 1B 1AG4.i--General Provisions. [Bill No. 98, 1975.) The point is a concern for the use of nondensity parcels zoned RC 2 to be used regreseﬂ?-' ® above listed property. Currently, we are

e _ ' _ W . _ ! _ nting the cwner of the property who wishes to develop the
A. Legisiative Statement of Findings. [Bill No. 98. for providing septic and well in order to support additional development ina RC 2 lot for a single family dwelling. The property is constricged by

L.t density. A lot of record in an R.C. 4 3°:ebe : | 1975.) ' or RC 4 20one. There is ho direct negative impact on ag.ri‘cultural resources in this | spatia‘l- setback requirements from existing septic systems,
with a gross area of less than 6 acres may no | ; | case, however, as the existing lot and the proposed additional ground is toe small to | ; property lines, and floodplains to the proposed dwelling, well,
stfllglnded'bzgdn:tlggrgftixgig :izsamg;o's:’ta;:a : : 1. Deciaration of findings. It is found: _ support agricultural activities. The concern is for supporting additional density and . ~d septic areas.

oubd' a‘;;:: intc mora 2 lots (total). The ; o - the indirect impact of additional development in the resource sensitive RC 2 and RC - : .

subdiv tha’f‘ L . 4 with a a. that the rural-residential development that nas 4 zoned areas. These areas were zoned for the protection of agncultural and ir Cyient has contacted the adjacent land owner to the
maximum gross density of a lot o rego; ith @ . : occurred in Baltimore County heretofore has : watershed el 2 north ard has made arrangements %o purchase °“Parcel A~ of the
gross area of more than 19 acres_’is 1,'3.,9 ot pe been of a scattered and gemerally disorderly | aters resources, respectively. : Gorsuch Hills subdivision to utilize it for placement of the well
acre. ([Bill No. 98, 1975; Ko. 178, ] nature; |[Bill No. 98, 1975.) - to support a dwelling on his lot.

Minimum diametral dimension. The minimum dia- that this form of develo ; . : - N, Cavia .

: : pment constitutes & , . : The Gorsuch Hills subdivision was previously t s
metral dimension of any lot hereafter created in ‘ : wasteful use of land 'and is fiscally expensive : : : Special Heariog Case $93-289-SPH which gesignateg 'g:rzzt‘:ista:fa
an R.C. 4 zone shall be 3::0::; excesl:;iﬁ ;;.he;; , to serve with respect to the provision of . non-density parcel. We therefore would regquest an Opini;r from
‘;;3: E]"l'o"ided in Paragrep oW . - 8. basic services; [Bill No. 38, 1975.) ‘. - your office regarding the utilization of "Parcel A" to suppcrt a
7 well site for a dwelling on our client's property, and any

T T T ... . g. that in scms casss lot 2izes ave insdemste ta K , a implications the Zoning Hear:
S1 A - = ) 3 e - o 1: ing would have .
Bulldlng Setb&cka- MY prinCiP&]- milding here R assure long t.m admacy of on-lot sewer and - B - Tt T Tt - oo “ g g h on that use

.C. shall be . ) :

:ﬁtﬁ:éﬁ":inﬁ:ﬁ igoa?e:tcfr:nmtg: centerline of , ' water systems; [Bill No. 98, 197S5.] ) | We also are requesting an opinion on property line setback

o otrect and at least S0 feet from any lot line ) _ requ!.rement for the dwelling on this lot. The lot was

other than a street line, except as otherwise 3 ; gg::ég‘é;ég rema?::da?zn; ggneral Storelznd a mi&'l, of which one's

. : i No. 98B, ‘ E : ] . e propert nes on West Lij

;;;g\;:lied in Paragraph 6, below. [Bill . - A cc. Development Review Section and the property of Norman ang Rgbynyhnderson. Currztseizbzgid
regulations, if enforced, would render the site unbuiidable
without a variance. The property has been held intact since 1958
and may possibly be subject to previous property line setbacks.

REV 05/92




@ Siimors Couns Governmen: o | _. Baltimore County, Mary#kd

?ﬂ;‘ggr Zonming -*C\i:'nin&slralion
velopment Management - el TRE
. AL OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Letter te Mr. Arnold Jablon R . )
Re: 0.5 Acres; Located North Side of RE: PunI"{‘TOi:i FOR SPECTAL HEARING BEFORE THE ¢
West Liberty and Harris Mill Roads ;0;3. W of o/l W. Liberty Road, - _ _ _ Room 47, Old CourtHouse
D-7; TA 407~16-60055 ) i'_4-1 "i of g/l Harris Mlu‘!foadf th ZONING COHMISSICNER 252 - ] e 3 400 Washington Ave.
October 11, 1994 “lection Dist., 3rd Councilmanic N R Ty, % Towson, MD 21204
Page Two ) L OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY 111 West Chesapeake Avenue NN E
Todd Morriil : Towson, MD .’.g’lﬂ-i {4101 887-2188
| (410) 887-3353

Petitloners TASE NC. 35-264-SPH
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

* * N * . : ‘ People's Counsel
April 27, 1995

CAROLE S. DEMRILIO

Deputy Preople’s Counsel

We have enclosed the following for your review, a current
tax map, an approved Minor Subdivision Plat of Gorsuch Hills, a
copy of the Special hearing Order for Case #93-289-5PH, N May 1. 1995
topography showing the existing conditions found on-site, the ENTRY OF APPEARANCE y 1.
original deed dated 1958 which created the lot, and the required . _ _
$40.00 fee. We have also enclosed a copy of an article from & Pilease enter the appearance of the Fecopie's Counsel in the above- 5r11§>1d Jabtioen, Directoer
February, 1953 Baltimore Sun Magazine documenting the previous . o . _ ‘ . Zoning Administration and Development
captiored matter. Notice should be sent of ary nearing dates <r ofrer ‘ Howard L. Alderman‘ Jr. Esquire , Managemen®t Office
) i i1l W. Chesapeake Averue

structures existence.
Levin & Gann
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or 30 - Towsoen, MDD 21204
.y preliminary or | 5 W. Chesapeake A ‘ 212 . AD
- pe venue 2 M

We appreciate your consideration in matter and look forward
to hearing from you in the near future. : _ £:nal Order Towson. MD 21204
‘ £:nal - ] 5 | : : Re:  PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING
: ; AND ZONING VARIANCE
' . _ ARV v vuoQ ; .
RE: Petitions for Spec:al Hean‘ng and ; x.‘{-;.-dO vjn .',.For\iy Road - NW/S W. Liberty
Varance g ),\-.! ,”..\8. £ ot 2’1 Harris Mill Road,
; "hoElection Dist., 3rd Councilmanic;

Very truly yours, ; - ;
: /‘ Tl

- — ”
O e TR T P L,

McKEE & ASSQCIATES, INC. ; ‘
' PETER MAX Z IMMEEMAN

’/%(/%’ s ; Fecpie's Tounsze! for Baltimore ZCounty NW/S W. leerty Road. 208 ft. AND
) E of ¢/l Harris Mill Road | PETITIUN FOR SPECIAL HEARING

[ Al T T L 21300 W. Libeﬁy Road Farses A" Gersuch Hills, 108" W of o/t

L _—s

Guy C. ward, R.S. NE RSO o
CRROLE 5. DEMILIC B 7th Election District | | ;
3rd Councilmanic District | T
Todd Mormill-Petitioner Jase Mos. ¥5-363-3PH, 95-264-SPH and

Ve T L

H

.
. Liberty - 9.3 : H

- berty Read., 240" N of ¢} Harris
Lii Read, Tth flec. Dis : . ;
: nerad, Jth o Flec. Dist., 3rd Councii.,

DD MORRILL, Pevitioner

-

GCW:ajw ‘ . - )
Enclosures LDeputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
470 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 232049 ' Case Nos. 95-263-SPH, - __
95-264-SPH, and 95-265-A | Dear Mro Cabion

{510 Z87-23872

in the erest of spesd wm
ATy, we F¥ repig Lo yor “ |
Iear wih mangecy notes. * 2" |
Hyou resd mora sdamation, do Treew - Dear Mr Alderman . : .
X ) - = - Taodse enter oan akbeal o PESPLE'S COUNERD ono AALTINMCRE COUNTY 1o ti
- S :“t\d!-\j i bR . h h CMAesdh VG ID UGV Y LD 1 Ne
~ y Papreais trem the orier dated Mdarch 10, 1999 Lf +he Baltimore
| N . [ Do) - it I T 1

nat hewlate to call or write. | ’
Thark you for your reorem, ; ] CERTIFTICAT
vhat or tnis S5 iay of Pepruary, ° . . i thi Pflﬁeasebeac_!vised that appeals of the above-referenced cases were filed CTeputy CUning Conmiioicner an the above-ent O led cases.
) Baml:\O Cg on tJ:;pnl 27, 1995 by Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for , T thie et o t )
ore County. All material relative to the ca : e e et piease torward to this otfice
e SESh Vv - : Tinent e the [90 3 A Y R Mg e e . .
Board of Appeals‘ ave been forwarded to the ) .. SoATPeaL s necessary and appropriate.

Please be advised that your proposal would require a special hearing B ' B
Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, iesapeak 7@ o ) N e
' Very truly yours,
— .
P

to amend zoning case #93-289-SPH since the function of "Parcel A" will be
different from what the hearing granted. Secondly, a variance will be, : ‘ ; o If you have avy questions conceming thi
required since the proposed building is being established from commercial ) - attorney for Petitlioner. . ‘ _ ming tris matter, please do not hesi >
to contact Julie A. Winiarski at 887-3353. state o f< -
| —_— W \\-._.' ‘((.{(4.‘_47 .

to residential use with nonconforming setbacks.
Peter Max Zimmerman

e / T
FE S L ST - -
/@ é‘&\ _ | foa L \_7,/\«, L S Y P . | 'Y. ! Peopla's Counsel for 8aitimore County
FETER MAY ZIMMERMAN . | ) 5 Z \ ﬂ |
| : ~ / g A
- ‘!/ - 1

Mitchell J. Kellman
_ ‘ : s .

Planner II
‘ AJ:jaw ' ‘- g’ Carole 3. Dem{‘.m
cc: Mr. Todd Mormill PMC ST G Deputy Peopie’s Counsel
Mr. Geoffrey Schultz

October 18, 1994 -
. ‘ T HEREBY CERTIFY
copies.of ary papers

sUear Mr. Ward: . .
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mai.ed vo Howard L.

//?:—’7’:’ P e Eren
;QS_’,!! P 5:7“3 __.__‘t:..x . Empuire

L Bratod wan Soytwran ‘nh
on HecyCind Paper

|

APPEAL

Petitions for Special Hearing
NW/S W. Liberty Road, 208 Ft. E of ¢/t Harris Mill Road
21300 W. Liberty Road
7th Election District and 3rd Councilmanic District
Todd Morrill-Petitioner
Case Nos. 95-264-SPH

Petition for Special Hearing . . | ' - : . § . . L ST R T -

Count; Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

i i - 7/18/95 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesd ‘ 2
‘ . ay. ; | M~ ' N

Certficate of Posting _ October 25, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following: Y Yy O:{?OCOQHTHUUSE‘ RCOM 43 ‘ ; co BOARD OF APPEALS
A WASHINGTON AVENUE : ; UNTY F BALTIMORE COUNTY

TCWSON, MARYLAND 21204 -
A | ; .. MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

Description of Property

Certificate of Publication People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 410! £37-3180
Entry of Appearance of People’s Counsel :’l; g:g?f;’g;réétlmltz | IN THE MATTER OF: Todd Morrill Petitioner
. . : ) " McKee & Associates, Inc. : November 16, 1995 ‘ e Nor 92 284 SPH
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments ‘ Pat Keller | ' Case No. 95265 A
Lawrence E. Schmidt NOT case No- 957265 A
Letter to Arnold Jablon from Guy W. Ward dated October 11, 1994 ; . aimgzgllf gic‘;:;gg“dr /PDM ICE OF DELIBERATION : DATE : December 13, 1995 at 9:00
. ’ . : Fs+ing concluded thi - ' ' 2
) N ‘ - - ' Docket Clerk /PDM 8 case on Qctober 25, 1995, and M ! .
) _ _ 8C u.zd the following date and time for deliberation in the matter of: ' Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS)
_ _ L De) _ H , Kristine K, Howanski{ .{KKH)

2 - Minor Subdivision Plat of Gorsuch Hills L

3 - Deed ST-3636 | : 7/31/35 -Ii.ett:rtfromh 'I‘old;l Morrill requesting consideration for eariier |

4 - Deed ST-3439 - earing date, shou such become available, due to contract of sale SECRETARY .

5 - Deed Liber 5399, Page 121 ‘ , and possible August settlement. Letter hand delivered to office; 70D : : Kd:g;«:e? E Bianco

: 1 _. advised Mr. Morrill that the file would be noted and consideration , D MORRILL -PETITIONER/APPELLEE nistrative Assistant
6-Deed | : given to his request in the event an earlier date does become CASES NO. 95-263-SPH; NO. 95-264-SPH;
7 - Deed Liber 3470, Page 254 available (presently scheduled for October 25, 199 AND NO. 95-265-A. ‘
' 5). ‘ Among those present at the deliberation were Howard L

, Alderman, Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Petitioners: and Petex.'

8 - Copy of Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law for ) :
. 8/15/95 -Letter to Mr. Morrill advising him that, at this time, the _ Hax Zimmerman, Powple’s Counsel for mait ;
' | ’ more County,
. Carole 5. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, Appellaunnt.y and

Case No. 93-289-SPH -' Board does not have an earlier date available; h hi

- ' ) _ ) able; however 8 letter

Q PhotogrammeRtnc Ma_p Official Zoning Map : | will be held on file, and upon confirmatior; of avai'lability of
10 - Copy of Use Regulations - ?2§t1§s,Afgere:arnliaenz;i ?,ate“assignec)i, should one become avajilable. Wednesday, December 13, 1995 at 9:00 .
: H. . Zimmerman £ o a.a "

. i PURPOSE --to deliberate (8sues and tt
Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse :I Eresgntedf to the Board; testimony ﬂndmae':f;eng: tl;itein“g:
: earing of October 25, 1995. Written Opi
Lssued by the Board. n Opinion and QOrder to be

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated March 30,1995 (Granted)

10/25/95 -Hearing conciuded (95-263-SPH; 95-264-SPH; and 95-265-A).

cc: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, 305 W. Chesapeake ' | Memorandum due from Counsel by November 15, 1995. To be scheduled for
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 public deliberation some time after receipt of same. (R.K.L.) cc: People's Counsel for Baltimore Count

¥ ,

Good morning, everycne. We are here to deliberate Case No.

Mr. Todd Morrill, 1248 Lower Glencoe Road, Sparks, MD 21152 j s _
Received Memo: Alderman ' //é /?5 :rowa;gdg o eny Jr.. Esquire . 95-263- ’

. . Morrill g SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A, the

. Todd Morrill Property. The purpose of today's convening is to

Mr. Geofirey Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawen Road, Hunt ; 229

Valley, MD 21030 :;/ .{/m/ : ¥Mr. Geoffrey Schultz
. Z immerman 11/ 75

. : 4 McKee & Associates, . comply with th

PeoplesCounsel, M.S. 2010 ; Pat Keller es, Inc . of ipgeals andew:‘a):nl:e;;iggstéa;ea;i;;ugggéigzito theiBoard

: E - Lawrence E. Schaidt - going to be the {ssues consid 8 morning is

e 11/16/95 -N . ) sidered by the members of th

Request Notification: Patrick Kefier, Director, Planning and Zoning : Wednesdgg’;cebegefmbensljit;e,raltgieosn azengt‘m;:c'll rt(ice:éie:cgid\;l::os f:; . Timothy M. Kotroco but does not represent the officfal record. ?rhe gt??:i:i

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner ] R.K.L.) W. lc‘:ilcl;;;::m/:gg;‘ Jr. /PDM g :gcgrrlcilsw;lrgct;eedtih:gOrder and Opinion that will come subsequent

: Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

In chambers, we discussed that I would go first. I have to

Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM :
f Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorne :

Y - say that this is a situation that I find myself in an unusual

position. Unusual in several respects. On a personal level

r

I generally come cut here with a pretiy fair di i i
to the word, in what I want to s‘;y, wyhen I: :;;:cssgnﬂe:;m::;
Eathleen C. Bianco discuss with colleagues. Generally I'm able to do that
. Dianco shooting from the hip. 1 believe that that is more in the
Admi spirit of the open deliberations. And there's going to be
, some of that today. But I did take a number of notes relative
R.L.K. /copied , _ to this case -- leads to several questions that I ho to
- discuss. I believe that part of the issue is density 1npeth1
particular matter. We have an undersized lot - R.C. 4: as
adjoining parcel is split-zoned and the question 18. - c:an :




Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner beliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner
Case No. 95-263-5PH; Case No. 95-264-8SPH; and Case No. 95-265-34 Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner

Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No. 25-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A Case nootion /Todd Morrill

~Pe
Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No gitloner

Petitioner use Parcel A for purposes of development on
adjoining lot of record to support residential use? And the
issue as an accessory was the guestion of what constitutes
accessory use and whether or not a septic reserve area can be
on the adjoining property.

This will I guess give you a clue at what I'm looking at.
Density has been established; following that procedure, we
have no additional density as a result of that development.
But converse to that is the fact of reduced density in the
area. I believe that the current zoning applies in the area,
and we have testimony from Mr. Schultz that development could
occur as a matter of right but for lot size. We had issues of
septic reserve area on existing lot; did not perk. Had to
locate on adjoining property; perfectly normal sequence of
events seeking use of property. However, situation where we
have less than one acre; we've got a question of whether or
not Section 304 applies. We had the testimony of Mr. Schultz
-- on re-cross -- the lot did not exist prior to 1955, but
contends that 304 applies today; here’'s where we get into the
interesting part of the case.

Section 304.1(a) indicates that such lot shall have been duly
recorded by deed or in approved subdivision prior to 1955; but
we have situation here - on its face you would say it fails.
However, the lot conformed to the zoning regulations when it
was created. And therefore we get to a gquestion, which I do
not believe was argued here, one that Larry Schmidt and I have
battled over -- can 304 be varied under 307? What's muddied
the waters frankly is the testimony of Mr. Schultz - excellent
witness - raised number of good issues. Mr. Schultz indicated
that the Petitioner - that there is a willingness to record.
Section 304.1(c) speaks to the issue of adjoining land, where
the owner of the land does not own sufficient adjoining land
to comply, etc. We have exactly that, but we don't
necessarily have where the recording has not taken place. 1In
absence of recording, can we assume the continued ownership of
Parcel A together with subject site, or should we turn to
testimony of Mr. Schultz and say recording should have
occurred prior to filing? Keeping in mind, of course, that
density is at the heart of the issue - truly have not made up
my mind in this matter; would like to have that question
answered by my colleagues. In my view, this is one of those
cases in the Board's purview that points to a hole in the
wall, if you will. Petitioner has piece of property; able to
develop as a matter of right; but as consequence of
circumstances, may not be able to because of the ownership

rights on an adjacent piece of land. That is nonsensical.

Deliberation /Todd Morrill -Petitioner

Case

No. 95-263-SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH; and Case No. 95-265-A

not consequence at that time. To find contrary to County
Council would be confiscatory; we would be reducing density

and devaluing parcel A to zero.

L¥S:

ROS:

LMS:

ROS:

LMS:

KKH:

Let me just say for the record - we are here under the open
deliberations rules. I've been practicing almost 25 years,
and I find it's a difficult process at best. In a case like
this, it makes it even more difficult because, frankly, when
it's a complicated issue, triers of fact should really be able
to ask stupid guestions of each other; sometimes more
difficult to do than at other times. I make my usual comments
that our brethren in the Circuit Court should only have to do
what they have mandated we must do.

My question to you - give me scenario on re-recording; if
follow dotted line - if they recorded and if they did and if
they did not - and define "record.”

To combine lots; to re-record; per testimony of Mr. Schultz -
develop as matter of right, as minor subdivisions which might
go to the DRC; I would imagine DRC would have to determine; I
don’'t know.

That would be R.C. 4 portion.

He develops as a matter of right; wherever septic field occurs
on property; regqulations indicate that septic field - reserve
area - has to be in same zone. The case probably does not
even come here. I think they are asking us to make a call as
to what really applies -- without having to go the route of
re-recording. What happens if we grant it? We allow him to
build; at this point, I'm inclined to do just that. Question
-- what happens if vyou do this; what 1is disposition of
adjoining property? Asking for call under special hearing.
Has pretty far-reaching effect; what is effect on similar
properties? 1In this case we have a sjituation where Parcel A -
lot is unusable. The real issue is what is going to happen to
that property if it were used.

1 have no answer either yet; thoughts occur today. wWhat
effect will this have 2 years or 6 months from now? Does it
make difference? Every decision has an effect on what comes
later. 1In the context of a special hearing - if we determine
based on these particular facts and circumstances - that we
allow or don't allow that it's really going to have as far
reaching effect ---

This concern 1is more directed to density; what is the

3
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think I sat on a case - granted variance from 304, but that's
not before us this morning. I would say that I believe it

meets 304 because of the history of the property.

ra ;
thgigication of what we do; what is long-term implication for

In this particular case - densit

' Y has alread bee
established. I believe that if we find as People's %ounse?
would have us do - the converse is that we would reduce

density in the area. That is not within . ;
Board. the purview of this

I'm not that concerned about any far-reaching aspec

the County Council has already said what it gantg i;stziggugi
zoning. They are free to stay with that or change that
Farmers complain when change is necessary; reduces value oé
land. Changes can still be made, but may be a price.

I was thinking, given all different statutes and h

. oles that
may exisp - we may be taking step back from it and trying not
to simplify it. Comments made in one of the briefs that

everybody going through definitions of densit
density to mean. Y As we take

RECESS FOR TELEPHONE CALL; reconvened.

; was talking about trying to step back; try to simplify
18sues. As we are talking about density and defining density
people per unit in some manner, shape or form; |is whaé
petitioner is requesting going to change density that he
already has; is it going to alter it, bring any more
development than would otherwise have heen applicable? If we
allow this, are we increasing density simply by utilizing

ortio i
5? n of A to provide accoutrement to what is already R.C.

I'm not convinced that we are changing anythin i

them to use, or Petitioner to use %ha% adgitio%alfpzngitsw
Ehalso ask myself the question -- in broad general terms - ié
Lthe use of A for something underground, is that a "use of some
sort” that causes us a problem; does it muddy the waters
simplify waters? It seems to me that although there are lawé
and cases - about bootstrapping commercial - I understand that
- they.even allow parking under some circumstances which 1
guess 18 more of a use but almost temporary use - does not
change .density of either of the properties; still have
commercial property, if you use residential to provide parking
-~ Some cases say it's okay; not changing commercial density
In a way, I'm concurring if utilizing on a residential purposé
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LMS: And interestingly enough,

KKH: Believ

ROS: I think that is consistent --

to allow permitted zoni
n
of Parcel a; do no Jove omring

nondensity.

KKH: Are we talking about

service another lot?

1A004B - in there it do
non-density related activity;
emall parcels in {1y - R.C.'
lot Size...may be permitted.

referring to sale t
» Ltransfer of
zoned parcels too smail to ;eet

Then i} gets into something Rob is tal
we don't have legal problem with this d
jump.through the right hoops?

POssibly be transferred

king about - let's sa
ensity issue - did that

2 Z0ne arcel
; COorrect number of lot;.p could

it does not increase density,

e that's true; a&ppears to contemplate s

assess nondensity transfers. pecial hearing to

On other hand,

r gu . l y . 1

gg:;§:ry to purpose; our job is to say - does it chan
Y. we have no reasons to interfere with ige

: Your assessment
with my view of the intention of 304. ]lc: ownerisoggn:;:tgnt
’ whn

sufficient land to compl
wi
way to obtain proper u;;? th area reéquirements; seeking a

changing density.

ROS: So ends are preserved:

that the theory is consij

view -- having heard the answers t ; 11d s
. O my questi -
I would grant the special hearing; 1 w;le f;zg;aslo??:igdsg;

Mr. z - 304
r. Schultz that 304 applies; that 4 variance from 304.1 ig

nNecessary in that the letter of the la
igilé ?ave been duly recorded by deed o
farc » 1955, when in fact this was created later, but was
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Closing statement by ROS: I think we are in agreement. You should
look for opinion and order. Any petition should be taken from the
. , date of that Order and not necessarily from today's date. Thank
Listening to him talk about various ways of doing it led me to g : you very kindly.

conclusion - what they are doing probably makes most sense.

Question - would we have no problem as for instant Parcel A

which was purchased by Petitioner later on; if he did not own |
Parcel A, had R.C. 4 lot that did not perk - no question that , Respectfully submitted,
he could not develop that parcel. Assuming he did not have ) :

availability of land, could do nothing with R.C. 4, The fact : ///

I did not find the testimony of uses for Parcel A persuasive.
It is practical difficulty.

August 15, 1995 ' : Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 27, 1996
B ;) Permits & Development Management

(22222 SRR R RS RRARERRRSSRRRES

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeal

Mr. Todd Morrill ' SUBJECT: Closed Files: Case Nos.
1248 Lower Glencoe Road _ 95-263-SPH, 95-264-SPH and 95-265-A
Sparks, MD 21152 - TODD MORRILL - Petitioner

: 7th E; 3rd C

that he was able to purchase land - as long as nature does not 2 J - /7 P .
change particularly, I don't think it changes anything. But N b hven . L /&X?f-xl(f
another way, he should be harmed because the particular facts _ Kathleen & Blance

of this enabled Petitioner to buy adjacent piece of property Administrative Assistant
and zoning does match. Why should he not be aliowed to do it?

RE: Case No. 95-263-SPH; Case No. 95-264-SPH;
and Case No. 95-265-A /Todd Morrill -Petitioner

Dear Mr. Morrill:
From what I'm hearing, am I to assume that we concur finding

that we should be granting? The Board is in receipt of your recent correspondence in which

you request consideration of an earlier hearing date for the
subject matter, currently scheduled for hearing on October 25,

Yes. 1I'm coming around to it. No compelling reason why he : =ube

should not be allowed to do it. f ; |
‘ -' R At this time the Board has no earlier date on its docket to herewith.

which this case could be assigned. However, we will keep your
letter on file in the event an appropriate date becomes available,
at which time we would confirm availability of all parties.

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject

case, we are hereby closing the filles and returning same to you

I'm in the same position at this point; I was troubled still
by the first question; but it's clear -- testimony at least
persuasive; could be done a number of different ways, but 1
think we are persuaded that it's not a density issue. That's
not what's being indicated by doing this. I want to make sure
that when we look at variances, we don't just run right over

them.

Very truly yours, T

Karhleen C. Weidenhammer
Adminigtrative Assistant

Attachment (Case File No. 95-263-SPH, 95-264-SPH and 95-265-A)

KKH: We are not in a position where we have to consider a variance.

ROS: I actually'believe'thermeet”3647iT'WWW””*W”"”"'W o
€c: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Peter Max Zimmerwman

LMS: Meets setback requirements. People's Counsel for Baltimore County

ROS: Different variance; question of whether you can vary 304. 1
6
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